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#4000 THE TULIP

Embryo Transfer catheter

HOW SUPPLIED:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl44000 Memo B L-LS
[REF]%4000 The Tulip Memo B
[REF]%4000 Tulip LS TIS

Important information, read carefully before use

Disposable — discard after single use

Re-use may cause sexually transmitted infections

Caution: federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on
the order of a physician

Sterile: unless pouch is damaged or opened

DESCRIPTION:

The Tulip is a preshaped embryo transfer catheter with a tulip shaped
bulb for difficult cervical passage, consisting of two parts: a guiding
catheter (A) and a loading catheter (C).

INDICATIONS FOR USE:
Introduction of embryos into the uterine cavity.

CONTRAINDICATIONS:

Do not use in the presence of cervical infection.

Do not use in the presence or after recent Pelvic Inflammatory disease.
Do not use for intrafallopian procedures.

WARNINGS:

Not sterile if pouch is damaged or opened, discard immediately.

The Tulip should be used by healthcare professionals only

In no case should the device be forced against digitally felt resistance.
If passage of #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo through the
cervical canal is not found to be easily achievable, the device should
not be forced and the possibility of the presence of pathologic cervical
stenosis considered.

PRECAUTIONS:

By virtue of its flexibility and small diameter, #4000 The Tulip / #4000
The Tulip Memo can be introduced into the uterus with minimal danger
of uterine wall perforation. However, care should be taken, prior to its
insertion, to ascertain the depth of the uterus and any uterine
anteflexion or retroflexion present in individual patients. (This is
preferably done during a previous examination and not on the day of
the artificial insemination when disturbance of the uterus should be
minimized).

ADVERSE REACTIONS:

No adverse reactions associated with the use of #4000 The Tulip /
#4000 The Tulip Memo have been reported. However, as with any
instrument, which passes through the internal cervical os, mild
cramping and superficial haemorrhage may be expected. In every
case the direction for use should be followed; taking note of contra-
indications, warnings and precautions.

Manufactured by:
Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51

1639 3920 Lommel, Belgium

PACKAGED:

- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS)
/ #4000 Tulip S (TIS) / #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) / #4000 S Memo
(TIS) / #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS) :

3 boxes of 25 individually sterile packed, disposable sets of
devices.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:

5 mandrels per 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo
- #4000 Memo B L-LS:

5 mandrels per 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS
Memo / #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS
memo TIS.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 boxes of 25 individually sterile packed guiding catheters

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 individually sterile packed guiding catheters

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 Sterile packed sets of a individually packed guiding
catheter and loading catheter

DIRECTIONS FOR USE:

1. With the patient in the dorsal lithotomy position expose the uterine
cervix to view with a vaginal speculum.

2. Having previously determined the depth, set positioner on the
guiding catheter (white handle).

3. Having previously determined direction of the patient’s uterus, put
the mandrel, (blue handle), in guiding catheter (white handle) to
pre-shape The Tulip A/ The Tulip Memo A.

4. Gently advance the catheter into the external cervical os and
advance it through the cervical canal near the uterine cavity until
resistance is felt.

5.  Remove the mandrel (blue handle) when position is reached

6. Load the embryo(s) into the loading catheter (pink handle)
following your standard protocol. Insert the loading catheter. The
marking on the proximal end of the tube indicates when the distal
tip of the guiding catheter is reached.

7. The distal tip of the loading catheter should then be at the uterine
fundus. Note: The tip of the TIS loading catheters can be viewed
under ultrasound.

Note: If any difficulty with insertion or bending of the catheter occurs,
gently rotate the catheter while advancing it close to the cervix. If the
uterus is significantly flexed anteriorly or posteriorly, gentle traction on
the cervix with a tenaculum may be required to accomplish full
insertion. In no case should force be used against resistance to
achieve insertion.

Slowly release the embryos into the uterus.

Following the complete expulsion of the embryos, slowly withdraw

the catheter from the uterus and discard it. Remove the speculum

and allow the patient to rest.

10. Once the set is removed from the patient, inspect The Tulip C /

#4000 The Tulip Memo C to verify embryo release.
1. Safely discard after use in accordance with local regulation.
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BbJIFAPCKU E3UK BULGARIAN

#4000 THE TULIP

KateTbp 3a emGpuroTtpaHcdep

KAK CE OCTABSI:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl44000 Memo B L-LS
[REF]%4000 The Tulip Memo B
[REF]%4000 Tulip LS TIS

BaxHa uHdopmMaums 3a npoaykta. [la ce npodeTe BHMMAaTENHO npeauv
ynoTpeba.

3a epHokpaTHa ynoTpeba - wu3xBbpnetre cnej ynoTtpe6a.
MoBTOpHaTa ynoTtpeba Moxe Aa AoBeae A0 MHdeKuMn, npeaasaHmn
no nonoB nbT. BHumanue: depepanHute 3akoum (Ha CALL)
orpaHuyaBaT npopaxbuTe Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO U TO MOXe Aa ce
npogaBa camMo OT WM NO HapexpaHe Ha nekap. CtepunHocT:
CTepuIiHO A0 NOBpeXAaHe UM OTBapsiHe Ha onakoBKaTa

OMNMUCAHME:

Tulip e npegsapuTenHo odopmeH KaTeTbp 3a embpuoTpaHcdep ¢
paswmpeHne BbLB hopmaTa Ha nane 3a TPyAHO MpemuHaBaHe npes
LepBMKanHus KaHan, CbCTOsL ce OT ABe YacTu: BoAeLl kateTop (A) n
KaTeTbp 3a 3apexaaHe (C).

NMOKA3AHUA 3A YNOTPEBA:
BbBexagaHe Ha eMOpUOHM B MaTovHaTa KyxvHa.

MPOTUBOMNOKA3AHUA:

[la He ce u3non3ea Npy HanuuMe Ha MaToyHa MHdekuus. [a He ce
M3MOMn3Ba MW UM CKOPO Cref BbanareHne Ha )XeHCKUTE TasoBy OpraHi.
[la He ce uanonssa 3a MHTpadanonuesm npoLeaypu.

NPEQYNPEXOEHUA:

YCTpPOWCTBOTO HE € CTEepuriHO, ako OMakoBKaTa € MoBpedeHa unu
oTBopeHa. [la ce u3xebpnu He3abasHo. [pu HMKaKBM 0BCTOSITENCTBA Aa
He ce wu3non3Ba cuna, ako ce YCeTU CbhnpoTuBneHve. AKo
npeMuHaBaHeTo Ha #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo npes
LUMKaTa Ha MaTkaTa He Ce OCbLUECTBSIBa NecHO, a He ce U3Mor3Ba
cuna u ga ce MpoBepyM 3a HanuMuue Ha NaTomnorMyHa LepBuKanHa
cTteHosa. The Tulip ga ce nsnonsea camo OT MEQULIMHCKM CNeLuanmcTu.

NPEONA3HU MEPKMU:

BnarogapeHue Ha cBosiTa MBKaBOCT M Manbk anametbp, #4000 The
Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo moxe na 6bae BbBeAeH B matkarta npu
MUWHUMarHa onacHOCT OT nepdopupaHe Ha MaTovHaTa cTeHa. Bbnpeku
ToBa, npeau BbBexXAaHe BHMMATenHo TpsibBa ga ce ycTaHOBU
ObnboynMHata Ha Martkata KakTo U [a ce MNpoBepu 3a eBeHTyarHo
Hanuuune Ha aHTednekcus Unu peTpodnekcus Npu oTAeNHUTE NauMeHTn
(3a npegnoynTaHe ToBa TpsibBa Aa ce HanpaBw Mo BPeEME Ha NpeauLleH
npernes, a He B AEHSA Ha U3KyCTBEHa MHCEMMHALWSA, KOraTo Apa3HEHETo
Ha mMaTkaTa TpsibBa Aa 6bae cBeAeHO 4O MUHUMYM).

HEXXENAHU PEAKLIUW:

He ca poknagBaHn HexenaHW peakuuu, CBbp3aHW C ynoTtpebarta Ha
#4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo. Kakto npu BCEK! UHCTPYMEHT,
KOWTO MpemMuHaBa npe3 BbTPELUHUS LiepBuKaneH 3b0, mMoxe Aa ce
O4aKBaT IeKU crna3Mu M MOBBPXHOCTEH KPbBOM3NMB. YKalaHusTa 3a
ynotpeba fAa ce cnasBaT BuHarWM, kato ce B3emaT MoA BHWMaHwe
NpOTUBOMOKa3aHWsATa, NpeaynpexaeHusiTa n npeanasHuTe Mepku.

MpousBeaeHo oT:
Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51

3920 Lommel, Belgium
1639

OMNAKOBKA :

- #4000 The Tulip /#4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS)
/ #4000 Tulip S (TIS)/ #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) /#4000 S Memo
(TIS) / #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS) :

3 KyTuM ¢ 25 nHaMBUAYanHo onakoBaHW, CTEPUNHK KOMMNIeKTa
C yCTpoicTBa 3a efHoKpaTHa ynoTtpeba.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:
5 mangpeHa 3a 25 # 4000 Tulip Memo

- #4000 The Tulip Memo B L-LS:

5 maHgpeHa 3a 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS
Memo / #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS
memo TIS.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 KyTun oT 25 uHAMBMAYANHO CTEPUNIHM OMaKoBaHW BOAELUM
KaTeTpu

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 nHAMBMAYanHO CTEPUIHM ONakoBaHW BoAeLUM kaTeTpu

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 CTepurH/ onakoBaHW KOMMMEKTW OT WHAMBMAYarHO
onakoBaH BOAELL KaTeTbp U KaTeTbp 3a 3apexaaHe

HAYUH HA YNOTPEBA:
1. MaumeHTbT TPsbBa Aa e nonynerHan no rpb6. Paskpuinte maToyHaTa
LUMIKa C NOMOLLTA Ha BarnMHaneH crnexkynym.

2. Cnep kaTo npefBapuTenHo CcTe onpeaenuny AbnboyvHaTa,
HacTponTe No3numMoHepa Ha Bodelms KaTeTbp (bana apbxkka).

3. Cneg kaTo npeaBapuTErHO CTe onpeaenuyrv NocokaTa Ha maTkarta Ha
naumeHTa, noctaBeTe MaHapeHa, (CUHS ApbXKa) BbB BOAELLMUS KAaTETbP
(6sina gpwbxka), 3a pga odopmute Tulip A / Tulip A. Memo
npeaBapuTenHo.

4. BHMmaTenHo npuaBuxeTe kaTeTbpa Hanpes npes BbHLUHUS OTBOP Ha
luMikaTa Ha MaTkaTta, npes LepBuKanHus kaHan 6nuso o matoyHata
KyXvHa, [JOKaTo yCeTUTe CblNPOTUBMEHNE.

5. MpemaxHeTe MaHgpenaTa (CvHS ApbXKa), KoraTo nosvuusita e
pocTurHara.

6. 3apeneTe embpuoHa/uTe B 3apexaaluns kateTbp (PO30Ba ApbXKa),
KaTo creppaTte CBOSI CTaHAapTeH npoTtokon. BbBegeTe 3apexpalums
KaTeTbp. MapkmpoBkaTa B MpoOKCMManHus Kpaw Ha Tpbbarta nokassa
Kora e fIOCTUrHaT AUCTarnHUST BPbX Ha BOAELLMS KaTeTbp.

7. QuctanHusaT BpbX Ha 3apexpalusi kateTbp TpsibBa ga 6bae Ha
OBHOTO Ha MaTkaTa. 3abenexka: BbpxbT Ha BogelwmTe katetpu TIS
MOXe Aia 6bae BUOSH Npu ynTpasByk.

3abenexka: B cnyyal Ha 3aTpygHeHVWe Mpu MOCTaBSHETO WMM
OrbBaHETO Ha KaTeTbpa, BHUMATENHO 3aBbpTeTe KaTeTbpa, Kato B
CbLUOTO BpeMe ro npubnwkaeaTe KbM LUMAKaTa Ha MaTkata. Mpu
HenpaBWIiHa aHaTOMUYHa No3ULMs Ha MaTkaTa, WuikaTa Ha MaTkaTa Aa
Ce OrMbHe BHMMATENHO C MOMOLUTA Ha TEHaKynyMm, 3a Aa ce MocTUrHe
NbIHO BbBeXZdaHe. B HUKakbB cryvaii Ja He ce M3nonssa cuna 3a
BbBEXAaHe Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO C Lier, 3a A4a Ce NMOCTUTHE NPOHUKBaHE.

8. baBHO ocBoGogeTe eMBPUOHMTE B MaTKata.

9. Cneg nbnHoTo ocBoboxaaBaHe Ha embpuoHuTe, 6aBHO M3TerneTe
KaTeTbpa OT MaTtkata W ro usxsbprete. OTCTpaHeTe cnekynyma u
OoCTaBeTe NauueHTa a CU NoYMHe.

10. Cnep oTCcTpaHsiBaHe Ha KOMMMEKTa OT nauueHTa, ornegante The
Tulip C / #4000 The Tulip Memo C, 3a oa ce yBepute, 4e embpuoHuTe
ca ocBoboaeHu.

11. VaxBbpreTe B CbOTBETCTBME C MECTHUTE pa3nopendu.

Cpok Ha rogHocT

KaTanoxeH Homep g

Lot MapTtuaeH kop CrepunumavpaHo
ypes obrnbyBaHe
“ Mpoussoauten
@ He n3nonasgaiite, ako

1"/3“”‘3 TeMﬂepaTypHa rpaHuua OonakoBKaTa e nospeaeHa
oc

, KoHcynTupaiiTte ce ¢
I:'E VHCTpYKLMWTE 3a ynotpeba

C E CE mapkupoBkKa 3a
CbOTBETCTBME

® He nanonssaiite NoBTOPHO
m MeauumHcko
YyCTPONCTBO

He ctepunusuparite

NOBTOPHO
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HRVATSKI CROATIAN

#4000 THE TULIP

Kateter za transfer embrija

KAKO SE ISPORUCUJE:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl14000 Memo B L-LS
[REFl44000 The Tulip Memo B
[REFl44000 Tulip LS TIS

Vazne informacije o proizvodu, pazljivo procitajte prije upotrebe.

Za jednokratnu uporabu — baciti nakon koriStenja

Ponovno koristenje moze uzrokovati spolno prenosive bolesti
Oprez: Prema saveznom zakonu (SAD), ovaj proizvod smije
koristiti samo lijeénik

Sterilno: ako vrec¢ica nije oste¢ena ili otvorena

OPIS:

Tulip je unaprijed oblikovani kateter za prijenos embrija, s vrhom u
obliku tulipana, za otezan prolazak grlica maternice, sastoji se od dva
dijela: vodeci kateter (A) | kateter za apliciranje (C).

INDIKACIJE ZA PRIMJENU:
Umetanje embrija u Supljinu maternice.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE:

Nemojte koristiti u slu¢aju infekcije cerviksa. Nemojte koristiti u slu¢aju
ili nakon nedavne bolesti upale zdjelice. Nemojte Kkoristiti kod
postupaka unutar jajovoda.

UPOZORENJA:

Nije sterilno ako je vrecica ostecena ili otvorena, odmah baciti.

Ni u kojem slu€aju uredaj se ne smije gurati ako se digitalno osjec¢a
otpor. Ako prolazak #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo kroz
cervikalni kanal nije lagan, uredaj se ne smije gurati te je potrebno

razmotriti prisutnost patolo$ke cervikalne stenoze. The Tulip smiju

koristiti samo zdravstveni djelatnici.

MJERE OPREZA:

Zbog svoje fleksibilnosti i malog promjera, #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The
Tulip Memo moze se uvesti u maternicu uz minimalnu opasnost od
perforacije stijenke maternice. Medutim, prije njegovog umetanja
potrebno je paziti da se utvrdi dubina maternice i bilo koja antefleksija
ili retrofleksija maternice koja moze biti prisutna u pojedinih pacijentica.
(Pozeljno je to utvrditi tijekom ranijih pregleda, a ne na dan umjetne
inseminacije jer bi se uznemiravanje maternice na taj dan trebalo svesti
na minimum).

NUSPOJAVE:

Nisu prijavljene nuspojave povezane s upotrebom #4000 The Tulip /
#4000 The Tulip Memo. Medutim, kao i kod drugih instrumenata koji
prolaze kroz grli¢ maternice, mogu se oCekivati blago gréevi i
povrsinsko krvarenje. U svakom slu€aju, potrebno je pratiti upute za
upotrebu, pazeci na kontraindikacije, upozorenja i mjere opreza.

Proizvodi:
Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51

1639 3920 Lommel, Belgium

PAKIRANO:

- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS)
/ #4000 Tulip S (TIS) / #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) / #4000 S Memo
(TIS) / #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS):

3 kutije 25 pojedinacno sterilno pakiranih proizvoda za
jednokratnu upotrebu.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:
5 mandrela na 25 kom #4000 The Tulip Memo katetera

- #4000 Memo B L-LS:
5 mandrela na 25 kom #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000
LS Memo / #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS
memo TIS katetera.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 kutije 25 pojedinacno sterilno pakiranih vodecéih katetera

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 pojedinaéno sterilno pakiranih vodecih katetera

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 pojedinacno sterilno pakiranih vodecih katetera i katetera
za uvodenje

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU:

1. Dok je bolesnica u dorzalnom litotomijskom polozaju, pregledajte
cerviks maternice vaginalnim spekulumom.

2. Nakon $to ste prethodno odredili dubinu, namjestite pozicioner
vodeceg katetera (bijela rucka).

3. Nakon S§to ste prethodno utvrdili smjer maternice pacijentice,
stavite mandrel, (plava ru¢ka), u vode¢i kateter (bijela rucka) kako
biste preoblikovali The Tulip A/ The Tulip Memo A.

4. Njezno uvedite kateter u vanjski dio cerviksa i nastavite kroz
cervikalni kanal do pocetka Supljine maternice ili dok ne osjetite
otpor.

5. lzvadite mandrel (plava ru¢ka) kada ste dosli na poziciju.

6. Stavite embrij(e) u kateter za uvodenje (ruzi¢asta rucka) prema
standardnom protokolu. Umetnite kateter za uvodenje. Oznaka na
proksimalnom kraju katetera oznacava kada se dostigne distalni
vrh vodeceg katetera.

7. Distalni vrh vodecéeg katetera bi se tada trebao nalaziti pri fundusu
maternice. Napomena: Vrh TIS katetera za uvodenje se moze
vidjeti ultrazvukom.

Napomena: Ako dode do poteSko¢a s umetanjem ili savijanjem
katetera, lagano rotirajte kateter dok ga pomicete prema cerviksu. Ako
je maternica znatno zavijena na prednjem ili straZznjem dijelu, mozda
¢e biti potrebna lagana trakcija cerviksa hvataljkama (tenaculumom) da
bi se postiglo potpuno umetanje. Ni u kojem slu¢aju ne smije se koristiti
sila uz otpor da bi se umetnuo kateter.

8. Polagano otpustite embrije u maternicu.

9. Nakon potpunog izbacivanja embrija, polagano izvucite kateter iz
maternice i bacite ga. Izvadite speculum i dozvolite pacijentici da
se odmori.

10. Nakon §to ste izvadili set iz pacijentice, pregledajte The Tulip C/
#4000 The Tulip Memo C kako bi potvrdili da su svi embriji
izbaceni.

11. Odlazite u skladu s lokalnim propisima.

Katalogki broj

Lot Broj serije
“ Proizvodag
30°C )
/l/ Temperaturna granica
0°C

Ijﬂ Pogledajte upute za uporabu
C € CE oznacavanje sukladnosti

g Rok upotrebe
Sterilizirano zracenjem
@ Ne koristite ako je pakiranje oSteceno

® Nemojte ponovno Koristiti

Medicinski uredaj

@ Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati
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#4000 THE TULIP

Katetr pro pfenos embryi

ZPUSOB DODANI:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl44000 Memo B L-LS
[REF]%4000 The Tulip Memo B
[REF]%4000 Tulip LS TIS

Vazne informacije o proizvodu, pazljivo procitajte prije upotrebe.

Za jednokratnu uporabu — baciti nakon koriStenja

Ponovno korisStenje moze uzrokovati spolno prenosive bolesti
Oprez: Prema saveznom zakonu (SAD), ovaj proizvod smije
koristiti samo lije€nik

Sterilno: ako vrec¢ica nije oste¢ena ili otvorena

POPIS:

Tulip je pfedtvarovany katétr pro pfenos embryi s barfikou ve tvaru
tulipanu pro obtizny prichod déloznim hrdlem, ktery se sklada ze
dvou ¢&asti: vodiciho katétru (A) a zavadéciho katétru (C).

INDIKACE PRO POUZITi:
Zavedeni embryi do délozni dutiny.

KONTRAINDIKACE:

Nepouzivejte, pokud je pacientka postizena infekci délozniho hrdla.
Nepouzivejte za pfitomnosti nebo kratce po absolvovani hlubokého
panevniho zanétu. Nepouzivejte pro intrafalopialni procedury.

VYSTRAHY:

Pokud je sa¢ek poskozen nebo otevien, neni produkt sterilni. Okamzité
zlikvidujte. V zadném pfipadé by neméla byt vyvijena sila proti odporu
pocitovanému v prstech. Pokud se priichod katetru #4000 The Tulip /
#4000 The Tulip Memo pfes cervikalni kanal nejevi jako snadny,
pristroj by se nemél zavadét silou a méla by se zvazit moznost
patologické cervikalni stendzy. Katetr Tulip by mél pouzivat pouze
kvalifikovany medicinsky personal.

PREVENTIVNI OPATRENI:

Diky své ohebnosti a malému priméru, mohou byt katetry #4000 The
Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo zavedeny do délohy s minimalnim
nebezpe€im perforace délozni stény. Nicméné, pfed zavedenim je
nutno peclivé vysetfit hloubku délohy a jakoukoli anteflexi nebo
retroflexi, ktera by se u jednotlivych pacientek mohla vyskytovat. (Toto
je nejlépe provést v ramci predchoziho vySetfeni a ne v den umélého
oplodnéni, kdy by mélo byt minimalizovano podrazdéni délohy).

NEZADOUCI REAKCE:

Nebyly hlaseny zadné nezadouci reakce spojené s pouzitim katetrd
#4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo. Jako u kazdého nastroje,
ktery prochazi vnitfni délozni branky, Ize vSak oekavat mirné kiece a
povrchové krvaceni. V kazdém pfipadé je nutno dodrzovat pokyny
pro pouziti a vzit na védomi kontraindikace, vystrahy a pfedbézna
opatfeni.

Vyrobce:
Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51

1639 3920 Lommel, Belgium

BALENI:

- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS)
/ #4000 Tulip S (TIS) / #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) / #4000 S Memo
(TIS) / #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS):

3 krabice po jednotlivé sterilné zabalenych sadach pfistroji na
jedno pouziti.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:

5 mandrelt na 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo

TINA

CZECH

- #4000 Memo B L-LS:
5 mandreld na 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS
Memo / #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS
memo TIS.
- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 krabice po 25 jednotlivé sterilné zabalenych vodicich katetrech.
- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 individualné sterilnich balenych vodicich katetrt
- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 Sterilné balené sady individualné zabaleného vodiciho
katétru a zavadéciho katétru

POKYNY PRO POUZITI:

1. Kdyz je pacientka v dorzalni litotomické poloze, obnazte délozni
hrdlo tak, aby bylo vidét pomoci vaginalniho zrcatka.

2. Podle dfive zjisténé hloubky nastavte polohova¢ na vodicim
katetru (bila rukojet).

3. Podle dfive zjisténého sméru délohy pacientCiny délohy vioZte
mandrel (modra rukojet) do vodiciho katetru (bila rukojet) a
predbézné tak vytvarujte The Tulip A/ The Tulip Memo A.

4. Katetr opatrné zavadéjte do externiho krékového usti a postupujte
cervikalnim kanalem az do délozni dutiny, dokud nepocitite
odpor.

5. Po dosazeni pozice odstrarite mandrel (modra rukojet)

6. Za dodrzeni standardniho protokolu natahnéte embryo (embrya)
do zavadéciho katetru (ruzova rukojet). Zasurite vodici katetr.
ZnaCka na proximalnim konci trubicky naznaluje, Ze byla
dosazena distalni $picka vodiciho katetru.

7. Distalni Spicka zavadéciho katetru by v té chvili méla byt na
déloznim dné. Poznamka: $picku TIS zavadécich katetru Ize
prohlizet pod ultrazvukem.

Poznamka: Dojde-li k jakékoli nesnazi pfi zavadéni nebo ohybani
katetru, katetrem jemné pooto¢te za jeho souCasného posouvani k
déloznimu Cipku. Pokud je déloha vyrazné ohnuta dopfedu nebo
dozadu, mGze byt pro dokoncéeni Upiného zavedeni nutné vyvinout
jemny tah na délozni kréek pomoci drzadla k fixaci tkani. V zadném
pfipadé by se pfi zavadéni neméla vyvijet sila pusobici proti odporu
tkani.

8. Embrya pomalu uvolnéte do délohy.

9. Po dokonceni vypuzeni embryi z katetru katetr pomalu vytahnéte
z délohy a zlikvidujte jej. Odstrante vaginalni zrcatko a pacientku
nechejte chvili odpocinout.

10. Jakmile je sada vytazena z pacientky, zkontrolujte zavadéci katetr
The Tulip C /#4000 The Tulip Memo C a pfesvédcte se o uvolnéni
embryi.

11. Katétr zlikvidujte v souladu s mistnimi pfedpisy

Katalogové &islo

Lot Kod sarze

u Vyrobce

30°C
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DANSK DANISH

#4000 THE TULIP

Embryo-overfarselskateter

LEVERING:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl14000 Memo B L-LS
[REFl44000 The Tulip Memo B
[REFl44000 Tulip LS TIS

Vigtig information. Laes grundigt far brug.

Engangsbrug —kassér efter brug.

Genbrug kan medfgre smitte af seksuelt overfgrte sygdomme.
Advarsel: | henhold til amerikansk lovgivning ma salg eller
anvendelse af instrumentet kun foretages af en leege eller pa
leegeordination. Steril,medmindre indpakningen er gdelagt eller ben.

BESKRIVELSE:

Tulip er et preefabrikeret kateter til embryooverfgrsel med en tulipanformet
kolbe til vanskelig cervical passage, der bestar af to dele: et farerkateter
(a) og et indfgringskateter (c).

PRODUKTETS FORMAL:
Indfgring af embryoer ind i livmoderhulen.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:

Brug ikke i tilfeelde af infektion i livmoderhalsen. Brug ikke i tilfeelde af, eller
fornylig overstaet underlivsbeteendelse. Ma ikke anvendes til intratubulaere
procedurer.

ADVARSLER:

Ikke steril hvis indpakningen er dben — kassér gjeblikkeligt. Safremt der
opstar ’digital’ modstand, ma instrumentet under ingen omstaendigheder
bruges. Hvis #4000 Tulip / #4000 Tulip Memos passage igennem
livmoderhalsen ikke viser sig at veere let brugbar, ma instrumentet ikke
tvinges igennem, og muligheden for tilstedeveerelsen af patologisk cervikal
stenose skal overvejes. Tulip m& kun betjenes af personale, der er
uddannet indenfor sundhedsveesenet.

FORBEHOLD:
| kraft af sin fleksibilitet og lille diameter, kan #4000 Tulip / #4000 Tulip
Memo indfgres i livmoderen med minimal fare for perforation af

livmodervaeggen. Dog skal livmoderens dybde fastslds sammen med
enhver antefleksion eller retrofleksion der matte forekomme hos
individuelle patienter. (Dette ggres fortrinsvis under en tidligere
undersggelse og ikke pa dagen for inseminering, da forstyrrelser af
livmoderen skal minimeres).

BIVIRKNINGER:

Der er ikke rapporteret nogen bivirkninger forbundet med brugen af #4000
Tulip / #4000 Tulip. Som med ethvert instrument, der passerer gennem det
indre livmoderhalsdbningen, kan man dog forvente lette kramper og
overfladisk blgdning. Under alle omstaendigheder skal Anvisning for brug
folges — hvor der tages hgjde for Kontraindikationer, Advarsler og
Forbehold.

CE ol

1639

Producent:

Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51
3920 Lommel, Belgien

INDHOLD:
- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS) /
#4000 Tulip S (TIS)/ #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) /#4000 S Memo (TIS)
/ #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS) :

Tre @sker med 25 sterilt
engangsinstrumenter.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:
5 dorne pr. 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo

- #4000 Memo B L-LS:
5 dorne pr. 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS Memo /
#4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS memo TIS.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
Tre aesker med 25 individuelle, sterilt indpakkede, styrekateter

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 individuelt sterile pakkede styrekateter

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 sterile pakkede seet af et individuelt pakket styringskateter
og pafyldningskateter

individuelle, indpakkede,

ANVISNING FOR BRUG:

1. Med patienten i den dorsale lithotomi-stilling skal livmoderhalsen
udvides ved brug af et vaginalt speculum.

2. Efter allerede at have bestemt livmoderens dybde, indstil positioner
pa styrekatete (hvidt handtag).

3. Efter allerede at have bestemt livmoderens retning, seettes dornen
(blat handtag), ind styrekateter (hvidt handtag), til at pree-forme Tulip
A/ Tulip Memo A.

4.  For forsigtigt kateteret ind i den eksterne cervikale os, videre gennem
den cervikale kanal og ind i livmoderhulen indtil der opstar modstand.

5. Fjern dornen, (blat handtag), nar den gnskede position er naet.

6. Opsaml embryo(erne) i opsamlings-kateter (lysergdt handtag) ifglge
jeres standardprocedure. Indsaet opsamlings-katetret. Afmaerkningen
pa den proksimale ende af styrekateteret indikerer hvornadr den distale
spids pa styrekatetret er naet.

7. Den distale spids pd opsamlingskateteret burde nu veere ved
livmoderens fundus. Bemeerk: Spidsen af TIS-opsamlingskateteret,
kan ses under ultralyd.

Bemaerk: Hvis der opstdr problemer med indfering eller bgjning af
kateteret, skal kateteret roteres samtidig med at det fares teet pa
livmoderhalsen. Hvis livmoderen er vaesentligt skaev anteriort eller
posteriort, kan der traekkes blidt i livmoderhalsen med et tenaculum for at
opnd fuld indfgring. Skulle der opstd modstand under indszettelsen, ma
indfgringen under ingen omstaendigheder gennemtvinges.

8. Indseet langsomt embryoerne i livmoderen.

9. Efter indseettelse embryoerne er fuldfart, treek langsomt kateret ud af
livmoderen, og kassér. Fjern speculum og lad patienten hvile.

10. Nar kateteret er ude af patienten, undersgg Tulip C / #4000 Tulip
Memo C grundigt for at fastsla, at embryoerne er indsat.

11. Bortskaf i overensstemmelse med lokal lovgivning.

Lat Batch kode

“ Fabrikant

30°C
/"/ Temperaturgreense
o0°c

Katalognummer

Se brugsanvisningen
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g Sidste anvendelsesdato
Steriliseret ved hjeelp af bestraling
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NEDERLANDS DUTCH

#4000 THE TULIP
Embryo Transfer katheter
IDENTIFICATIE:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl44000 Memo B L-LS
[REFl24000 The Tulip Memo B
[REFl:4000 Tulip LS TIS

Belangrijke informatie, lees zorgvuldig voor gebruik.

Wegwerpartikel — Wegwerpen na eenmalig gebruik. Hergebruik kan
seksueel overdraagbare infecties veroorzaken. Opgelet: dit product
mag volgens de federale (USA) wet enkel besteld of verkocht worden
aan artsen. Steriel: Dit product is steriel, tenzij de pouch beschadigd
of geopend is.

BESCHRIJVING:

De Tulip is een voorgevormde katheter voor de terugplaatsing van
embryo’s met een tulpvormige bol voor moeilijke passage door de
baarmoedermond en bestaat uit twee delen: een leidkatheter (A) en een
laadkatheter (C).

GEBRUIKERSINDICATIE:
Introductie van embryo's in de baarmoederholte

CONTRA-INDICATIES:

Niet gebruiken indien er een cervicale infectie aanwezig is. Niet gebruiken
ingeval van Pelvic Inflammatory Disease (PID) of indien deze recent
aanwezig is geweest. Niet geschikt voor intrafallopian transfer procedures.

WAARSCHUWING:

Dit product is niet langer steriel indien de pouch beschadigd of geopend is.
Werp onmiddellijk weg. Het product mag in geen geval worden geforceerd
als de vingers weerstand voelen. Als doorgang van de #4000 The Tulip /
#4000 The Tulip Memo door het cervicale kanaal niet gemakkelijk gaat,
mag het product niet worden geforceerd en moet de mogelijkheid op
pathologische cervicale stenosis overwogen worden. De Tulip mag enkel
gebruikt worden door professionele, medische zorgverleners.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN:

Door de flexibiliteit en de kleine diameter van de #4000 The Tulip / #4000
The Tulip Memo, kan deze met een minimaal gevaar voor perforatie van
de baarmoederwand in de baarmoeder gebracht worden. Desondanks
dient bij elke individuele patiént de diepte en de eventuele
antroversie/retroversie van de baarmoeder vastgesteld te worden
vooraleer het instrument in te brengen. (Bij voorkeur worden deze
vaststellingen gedaan tijdens een eerder onderzoek, dus niet op dezelfde
dag als de artificiéle inseminatie, aangezien verstoring van de baarmoeder
dan geminimaliseerd dient te worden).

NEVENEFFECTEN:

Er werden geen neveneffecten gerapporteerd gerelateerd aan het gebruik
van de #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo. Maar zoals bij elk
instrument dat door de baarmoedermond wordt geleid kunnen er milde
krampen en oppervlakkige bloedingen optreden. De gebruiksaanwijzing
dient in elk geval gevolgd worden; neem nota van de contra-indicaties, de
waarschuwingen en de voorzorgsmaatregelen.

CE o

1639

Geproduceerd door:

Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51
3920 Lommel, Belgium

VERPAKKINGSWIJZE:
- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS) /
#4000 Tulip S (TIS)/ #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) / #4000 S Memo (TIS)
/ #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS) :
3 dozen van 25 individueel steriel verpakte wegwerpartikelen

- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:

5 mandrels per 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo
- #4000 Memo B L-LS:

5 mandrels per 25 #4000 S Memo/ #4000 L Memo/ #4000 LS
Memo/ #4000 S Memo TIS/ #4000 L Memo TIS/ #4000 LS memo
TIS.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 dozen van 25 individueel steriel verpakte geledingskatheters

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 individueel steriel verpakte geleidingskatheters

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 steriel verpakte sets van individueel verpakte geleidings- en
laadkatheters

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING:

1. Maak de uteriene cervix zichtbaar met een vaginaal speculum, terwijl
de patiént in de dorsale, lithotomie positie ligt.

2. Zetde positioneer van de geleidingskatheter (witte handvat) goed aan
de hand van de eerder bepaalde diepte van de baarmoeder

3. Steek de mandrel (blauw handvat) in de geleidingskatheter (wit
handvat), aan de hand van de eerder bepaalde richting van de
baarmoeder van de patiént, om de Tulip A/Tulip Memo A te vormen.

4.  Schuif de katheter voorzichtig in de externe cervicale os en verplaats
doorheen het cervicale kanaal in de baarmoederholte, totdat
weerstand gevoeld wordt.

5. Verwijder de mandrel (blauw handvat) wanneer de juiste positie is
bereikt.

6. Plaats de embryo(s) in de laadkatheter (roze handvat) volgens uw
gestandaardiseerde protocol. Breng de laadkatheter in. De markering
op het proximale einde van de tube geeft aan wanneer de distale tip
van de geleidingskatheter is bereikt.

7. De distale tip van de laadkatheter zou zich nu ter hoogte van de
fundus van de uterus moeten bevinden. Nota: De tip van de TIS
laadkatheter kan ultrasoon worden waargenomen.

Opgelet: In geval van moeilijkheden bij het inbrengen of indien ombuiging

van de katheter voorkomt, dient de katheter voorzichtig geroteerd te

worden, terwijl deze verder vooruitgeschoven wordt naar de baarmoeder.

Indien er een significante antroversie of retroversie van de baarmoeder

aanwezig is, kan het aangewezen zijn om zachte tractie uit te oefenen op

de cervix met een tenaculum, om een volledige insertie te bekomen. In
geen enkel geval mag kracht uitgevoerd worden tegen gevoelde weerstand
om volledige insertie alsnog te tot stand te brengen.

8. Laat de embryo’s traag vrij.

9. Trek de katheter langzaam terug uit de baarmoeder na de volledige
expulsie van de embryo’s en werp weg. Verwijder het speculum en
gun de patiént rust.

10. Inspecteer de katheter als deze is verwijderd uit de patiént om de
vrijgave van embryo’s te controleren.

11. Gooi weg in overeenstemming met de lokale regelgeving.

Lot Batchcode

“ Fabrikant
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g Uiterste gebruiksdatum
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Niet gebruiken indien de verpakking beschadigd is
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EESTI ESTONIAN

#4000 THE TULIP

Embruosiirdekateeter

KAITLEMINE:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl14000 Memo B L-LS
[REFl44000 The Tulip Memo B
[REFl44000 Tulip LS TIS

Oluline informatsioon, lugege enne kasutamist hoolikalt
Uhekordseks kasutamiseks - visake &ra péarast Uhekordset
kasutamist

Taaskasutamine vdib p6hjustada sugulisel teel levivaid
infektsioone

Ettevaatust: foderaalsed (USA) seadused piiravad selle seadme
muiki arsti poolt vdi tema tellimusel

Steriilne: kui pakendit ei ole kahjustatud v&i avatud

KIRJELDUS:

Tulip on eelkujuline embriio siirdamise kateeter, millel on tulbikujuline
kolb keeruliseks emakakaela labimiseks ja mis koosneb kahest osast:
juhtkateetrist (A) ja laadimiskateetrist (C).

NAIDUSTUSED:
Embriote sisestamine emakaddnde.

VASTUNAIDUSTUSED:

Mitte kasutada emakakaela infektsiooni korral. Mitte kasutada hiljutise
vaagna pdletikulise haiguse korral v8i kohe péarast seda. Mitte
kasutada munajuhasiseste protseduuride puhul.

HOIATUSED:

Ei ole steriilne, kui pakend on kahjustatud v6i avatud, visake kohe &ra.
Mitte mingil juhul ei tohiks seadet suruda tundes vastupanu. Kui #4000
The Tulip / #4000 Tulip Memo labipdds emakakaela kaudu ei ole
kergesti saavutatav, ei tohiks seadet jduga suruda ja tuleks kaaluda
patoloogilise emakakaela stenoosi olemasolu. The Tulip seadet peaks
kasutama ainult tervishoiutttajad.

ETTEVAATUSABINOUD:

Tanu paindlikkusele ja véikesele labimd6dule saab #4000 The Tulip /
#4000 The Tulip Memo emaka sisse viia minimaalse emaka seina
perforatsiooni ohuga. Kuid enne selle sisestamist tuleb hoolikalt jalgida
emaka slgavust ja Ukskoik millisel patsiendil esinevat emaka
anteflexiat voi retroflexi. (Eelistatult tehakse seda eelmise uuringu ajal,
mitte kunstliku viljastamise paeval, kui emaka hairimine peaks olema
minimaalne).

KORVALTOIMED:

#4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo kasutamisega seotud
kérvaltoimetest pole teatatud. Sin embargo, como ocurre con cualquier
instrumento que atraviesa el orificio cervical interno, cabe esperar
calambres leves y hemorragias superficiales. Igal juhul tuleb jargida
kasutusjuhiseid; votta arvesse vastundidustusi, hoiatusi ja
ettevaatusabindusid.

Tootja:
Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51

1639 3920 Lommel, Belgia

PAKENDATUD:

- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS)
/ #4000 Tulip S (TIS) / #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) / #4000 S Memo
(TIS) / #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS):

3 karpi 25 eraldi steriilselt pakendatud, Gihekordselt kasutatavat
seadme komplekti.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:

5 spindlit 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo kohta
- #4000 Memo B L-LS:

5 spindlit 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS Memo /
#4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS memo TIS
kohta.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 karpi 25 eraldi steriilsest pakendatud juhtkateetrist

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 eraldi steriilsest pakendatud juhtkateetrist

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 Steriilselt pakendatud komplektid eraldi pakendatud
juhtkateetrist ja laadimiskateetrist

KASUTUSJUHISED:

1. Kui patsient on dorsaalse litotoomia asendis avage vaginaalse
spekulumiga emakakael.

2. Olles eelnevalt kindlaks méaaranud siligavuse, seadistage
juhtkateetri asendiregulaatorit (valge kaepide).

3. Olles eelnevalt kindlaks teinud patsiendi emaka suuna, asetage
spindel (sinine kaepide) juhtkateetrisse (valge ké&epide), et
eelnevalt kujundada The Tulip A/ The Tulip Memo A.

4. Lukake ettevaatlikult kateetrit valisesse emakakaela os-i ja
ligutage seda labi emakakaela kanali emaka6dnsuse lahedale,
kuni tunnete vastupanu.

5. Eemaldage positsiooni saavutamisel spindel (sinine kaepide)

6. Viige embrio(d) laadimiskateetrisse (roosa kaepide) jargides
standardprotokolli. Sisestage laadimiskateeter. Toru
proksimaalse otsa margistus naitab kui on j6utud juhtkateetri
distaalse otsani.

7. Laadimiskateetri distaalne ots peaks sellega olema emaka
pbdhjas. Markus: TIS laadimiskateetrite otsi vdib vaadata
ultraheliga.

Markus: Kui kateetri sisestamisel v6i painutamisel tekib raskusi,

pdodrake kateetrit ettevaatlikult ligutades seda emakakaela lahedale.

Kui emakas on markimisvaérselt ettepoole vdi tahapoole paindunud,

vOib taieliku sisestamise saavutamiseks olla vajalik emakakaela 6rn

tdbmbamine tenaculumiga. Mitte mingil juhul ei tohi kasutada j6udu
vastupanu tundmise korral.

8. Vabastage embriiod aeglaselt emakasse.

9. Parast embriiote taielikku véljastamist t6mmake kateeter
aeglaselt emakast vélja ja visake see ara. Eemaldage spekulum
ja laske patsiendil puhata.

10. Kui komplekt on eemaldatud, uurige embriio vabastamise
kontrollimiseks The Tulip C / #4000 Tulip Memo C.

11. Vabanege tootest vastavalt kohalikele méaéarustele.

Kataloogi number

Lot Partii kood
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g Kdlblikkusaeg
Steriliseeritakse kiiritamise teel
Arge kasutage, kui pakend on kahjustatud

Arge taaskasutage

Meditsiiniline seade

Mitte uuesti steriliseerida

®[F 2@
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FINNISH

SUOMI

#4000 THE TULIP

Alkionsiirtokatetri

VALMISTAJAN:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl14000 Memo B L-LS
[REFl44000 The Tulip Memo B
[REFl44000 Tulip LS TIS

Kertakayttdinen - havité yhden kayttokerran jalkeen

Uudelleen kayttaminen voi aiheuttaa sukupuolitautien leviamista
Varoitus: valtakunnallinen (USA) laki rajoittaa tdman laitteen
myymisen vain terveydenhuollon ammattilaisten kayttéon.
Steriili: pakkauksen avaamiseen saakka

KUVAUS:

Tulip on esimuotoiltu alkionsiirtokatetri, jossa on tulppaanin muotoinen
sipuli vaikeaa kohdunkaulan lapikulkua varten. Se koostuu kahdesta
osasta: ohjauskatetrista (A) ja latauskatetrista (C).

KAYTTOTARKOITUS:
Siirra alkiot kohdun pohjaan.

VASTA-AIHEET:

Ala kayta kohdunkaulan tulehduksen aikana.

Ala kayta lantion tulehdussairauksien aikana tai heti niiden jalkeen.
Ala siirra laitteella munanjohtimiin.

A

VAROITUKSET:

Mikali pakkaus on vioittunut tai avattu, laite ei ole steriili ja se on
havitettdva valittomasti. Laitetta ei koskaan saa vakisin tyontaa
tuntuvaa vastusta syvemmalle. Mikali #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The
Tulip Memo ei mene helposti kohdunkaytavan lapi, laitetta ei saa
tydntaa vakisin ja patologisen kohdunkaulan ahtauman mahdollisuutta
on arvioitava. The Tulipia saa kayttdd vain terveydenhuollon
ammattilaiset.

TURVATOIMET:

Taipuvuutensa ja kokonsa ansiosta #4000 The Tulipin / #4000 The
Tulip Memon kaytossé kohdun seindmén lavistdmisen riski on erittain
pieni. Ennen asennusta on kuitenkin jokaisen potilaan kohdalla
mitattava kohdun syvyys ja onko kohtu etu- tai takakenossa. (Tama
tulee tehda edellisen sisétutkimuksen aikana, eika
keinohedelmoityksen yhteydessa jolloin kohtua pitad varoa
arsyttamasta).

HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET:

#4000 The Tulipin / #4000 The Tulip Memon kaytdsta johtuvia
haittavaikutuksia ei ole raportoitu. Kuitenkin, kuten mitd tahansa
kohdunkaulan aukon l&pi kulkevaa instrumenttia kaytettdessa, voidaan
odottaa lievia kramppeja ja pinnallista verenvuotoa. Kayttdohjeita tulee
aina noudattaa, ja vasta-aiheet, varoitukset, seka turvatoimet on
otettava huomioon.

Valmistaja:
Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51

1639 3920 Lommel, Belgium

PAKKAUSKOKO:
- #4000 The Tulip /#4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS)
/ #4000 Tulip S (TIS)/ #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) / #4000 S Memo
(TIS) / #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS):
3 laatikkoa, joissa 25 yksittéispakattua steriilid kertakayttdista
laitetta.
- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:

5 karaa per 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo

- #4000 Memo B L-LS:
5 karaa per 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS
Memo / #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS
memo TIS.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 laatikkoa, joissa 25 yksittéispakattua steriilid ohjauskatetriin

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 yksittain steriilid pakattua ohjauskatetriin

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 yksittdispakattua ohjaavaa katetria ja lastauskatetria,
steriloidut pakatut sarjat

KAYTTOOHJEET:
1. Etsi kohdunkaula tahystimen avulla potilaan ollessa
makuuasennossa.

2. Kun kohdun syvyys on madritelty, aseta asetuslaite
ohjauskatetriin (valkoinen varsi).

3. Potilaan  kohdun asento tulee maaritelld etukateen
Liitd sitten kara (sininen varsi) ohjauskatetriin (valkoinen varsi)
valmistellaksesi The Tulip A/ The Tulip Memo A.

4.  Aseta katetri varovasti eméattimeen ja lopulta kohdunkaulan
kautta lahelle kohdun pohjaa kunnes tunnet seindman vastuksen.

5. Paista siirtokatetrin kara (sininen varsi) kun sen asento on oikea.

6. Siirrd alkio(t) siirtokatetriin (vaaleanpunainen varsi) noudattaen
normaalia toimenpidettd. Aseta siirtokatetri paikoilleen. Teksti
lahelld putken paata kertoo kun ohjauskatetrin etdisempi paa on
paikoillaan.

7.  Siirtokatetrin kuoren ulomman péaan tulisi nyt olla kohdunpohjassa
Huomaa: TIS-siirtokatetrin pda nakyy ultradénen avulla.

Huomaa: Jos kohtumittaria asetettaessa ilmenee vaikeuksia tai

taipumista, k&annd katetria varovasti samalla kun tyénnat sita

kohdunkaulaa kohti. Jos kohtu on huomattavasti anteriorisesti tai

posteriorisesti kallellaan, pieni siirto pihtien avulla saattaa olla tarpeen,

jotta kohtumittari saadaan paikalleen. Tata laitetta kaytettaessa ei saa

koskaan kayttaa liikaa voimaa, eiké sité saa tyontaa vakisin vastusta

vastaan.

8. Laske alkiot varovasti kohtuun.

9. Kun olet laskenut kaikki alkiot kohtuun, veda katetri hitaasti
kohdusta ja tarkasta, etta kaikki alkiot on laskettu katetrista.

10. Anna potilaan levata.

11. Havita paikallisten maaraysten mukaisesti.

Luettelonumero

LoT Eranumero

“ Valmistaja
30°C . .
/lf Lampétilaraja
0°C

Katso kayttdohjeet

=

C € CE vaatimustenmukaisuusmerkinta

2 Kayta paivamaaraan mennessa
STERILE o ver s FRTIN
Steriloitu sateilyttamalla

Ala kayta, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut

Ala kayta uudelleen

Laaketieteellinen laite

Al steriloi uudelleen
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FRANCAIS FRENCH

#4000 THE TULIP
Cathéter de transfert d'embryon
LIVRE SOUS :
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl44000 Memo B L-LS
[REF]%4000 The Tulip Memo B
[REF]%4000 Tulip LS TIS

Informations importantes, lire attentivement avant utilisation

Usage unique —jeter apres utilisation. Laréutilisation peut causer des
infections sexuellement transmissibles. Avertissement: La loi
fédérale (Etats-Unis) limite cet instrument a la vente par ou sur
ordonnance d'un médecin. Stérile: sauf si I’emballage est
endommageée ou ouvert

DESCRIPTION:

Le Tulip est un cathéter de transfert d'embryon préformé avec un bulbe en
forme de tulipe pour les passages cervicaux difficiles, composé de deux
parties : un cathéter de guidage (A) et un cathéter de chargement (C).

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION :
Introduction d'embryons dans la cavité utérine.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS :

Ne pas utiliser en présence d'une infection cervicale. Ne pas utiliser en
présence ou aprés une récente maladie pelvienne inflammatoire. Ne pas
utiliser pour les procédures intrafalopiennes .

AVERTISSEMENTS :

Non stérile si I'emballage est endommagée ou ouverte, jeter
immédiatement. L'instrument ne doit en aucun cas étre forcé si une
résistance est rencontree. S'il se trouve que le passage du #4000 The Tulip
| #4000 The Tulip Memo par le canal cervical n'est pas facilement
réalisable, l'instrument ne devrait pas étre forcé et la possibilité d'une
présence de sténose cervicale pathologique devrait étre considérée.

The Tulip ne devrait étre utilisé que par des professionnels de la santé

PRECAUTIONS :

Grace a sa flexibilité et a son diamétre réduit, #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The
Tulip Memo peut étre introduit dans I'utérus avec un risque minimal de
perforation de la paroi utérine. Toutefois, il faut prendre le plus grand soin
avant son insertion pour vérifier la profondeur de l'utérus et toute
antéflexion ou rétroflexion utérine présente chez les patientes individuelles
(Ceci est fait de préférence lors d’'un examen préalable et non le jour de
I'insémination artificielle lorsque les troubles de I'utérus doivent étre réduits
au minimum).

EFFETS INDESIRABLES :

Aucun effet indésirable associé avec l'usage du #4000 The Tulip / #4000
The Tulip Memo n'a été rapporté. Cependant, comme pour tout instrument
qui traverse l'orifice cervical interne, on peut s'attendre a de légeres
crampes et a des hémorragies superficielles. Dans chaque cas, la notice
d'utilisation devrait étre suivie; prendre note des contre-indications,
avertissements et précautions.

CE

1639

Fabriqué par :

Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51
3920 Lommel, Belgium

EMBALLAGE :
- #4000 The Tulip /#4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS)
/ #4000 Tulip S (TIS)/ #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) /#4000 S Memo
(TIS) / #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS) :
3 boites de 25 unités jetables emballés individuellement et
stériles.
- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:

5 mandrins par 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo
- #4000 Memo B L-LS:

5 mandrins par 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS
Memo / #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS
memo TIS.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 boites de 25 cathéters avec guide jetables emballés
individuellement et stériles.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 cathéters de guidage emballés individuellement et
stériles.

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 sets emballés stérile de cathéter de guide et chargement
emballé individuellement.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION :

1. Lapatiente étant en position gynécologique dorsale, exposer le col de
I'utérus pour le visualiser avec un spéculum vaginal.

2. Apres avoir déterminé la profondeur et la direction de l'utérus de la
patiente, fixer le positionneur sur le cathéter, # (poignée blanche).

3. Apres avoir déterminé la profondeur et la direction de l'utérus de la
patiente, insérer le Mandrin, (poignée bleue), dans le cathéter,
(poignée blanche), pour pré-former le Tulip A / le Tulip Memo A.

4. Guider doucement le cathéter dans l'orifice du col de l'utérus et
l'avancer par le canal cervical dans la cavité utérine jusqu'a ressentir
une résistance.

5.  Enlever le Mandrin (poignée bleue) quand la position est atteinte

6. Placer le ou les embryons dans le cathéter de guidage (poignée rose)
suivant votre protocole standard. Insérer le cathéter de guidage. La
marque sur I'extrémité proximale du tube indique lorsque la pointe
distale est atteinte.

7. La pointe distale du cathéter de guidage devrait alors étre au fond de
I'utérus. Remarque : la pointe du TIS cathéter de guidage est
ultrasonique visible.

Remarque : En cas de difficulté quelconque avec l'insertion ou la courbure

du cathéter, tourner doucement le cathéter en l'avancant pres du col de

'utérus. Si l'utérus est fléchi de maniére significative antérieurement ou

postérieurement, une légére traction sur le col de l'utérus avec un

tenaculum peut étre nécessaire pour accomplir une insertion compléte. Il

ne faut jamais forcer si une résistance est rencontrée pour atteindre

l'insertion.

8. Doucement libérer les embryons dans |'utérus.

9. Suite a l'expulsion compléte des embryons, retirer lentement le
cathéter de l'utérus et le jeter. Retirer le spéculum et laisser la patiente
Se reposer.

10. Une fois le cathéter retiré de la patiente, inspecter le The Tulip C /
#4000 The Tulip Memo C pour vérifier la libération embryonnaire.

11. Jeter conformément a la réglementation locale.

Lat Code du lot

“ Fabricant

30°C
/ﬂ/ Limite de température
0°C

Numéro de catalogue

Ijﬂ Consulter les instructions d'utilisation

q3

g Date limite d’utilisation
Stérilisé par irradiation

@ Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage est endommagé

@ Ne pas réutiliser
Dispositif médical
Ne pas restériliser

Marquage CE de conformité
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DEUTSCH GERMAN

#4000 THE TULIP
Embryo-Transfer-Katheter

LIEFERUMFANG:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl44000 Memo B L-LS
[REF]%4000 The Tulip Memo B
[REF]%4000 Tulip LS TIS

Wichtige Informationen, vor Gebrauch sorgféltig lesen

Einwegprodukt — nach einmaliger Verwendung entsorgen.
Wiederverwendung kann sexuell Ubertragbare Infektionen
verursachen. Achtung: Nach dem Bundesgesetz (USA) ist der Kauf
oder das Bestellen dieses Produktes nur fiir Arzte/Mediziner
zugelassen. Steril: ausgenommen die Verpackung ist beschadigt
oder offen.

BESCHREIBUNG:

Der Tulip ist ein vorgeformter Embryotransferkatheter mit
tulpenférmigem Kolben fir die schwierige zervikale Passage. Er besteht
aus zwei Teilen: einem Fuhrungskatheter (A) und einem Ladekatheter

(©.

ANWENDUNGSBEREICH:
Einbringen von Embryonen in die Gebarmutterhohle.

GEGENANZEIGEN:

Nicht bei zervikalen Infektionen verwenden. Nicht bei oder nach
kirzlichen entziindlichen Beckenerkrankungen verwenden. Nicht fir
Eingriffe im Eileiter verwenden.

WARNHINWEISE:

Sollte die Verpackung beschéadigt oder gedffnet worden sein, ist das
Produkt nicht mehr steril — sofort entsorgen. Der Katheter darf keinesfalls
mit Gewalt eingefiihrt werden. Sollte ein sanftes Hindurchfihren des
#4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo durch den zervikalen Kanal
nicht méglich sein, erzwingen Sie das Einfuhren nicht, sondern ziehen
Sie die Moglichkeit einer zervikalen Stenose in Betracht. Der Tulip sollte
ausschlieBlich von medizinischem Fachpersonal verwendet werden.

VORSICHTSMARNAHMEN:

Aufgrund seiner Flexibilitat und seines geringen Durchmessers kann der
#4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo mit einem minimalen Risiko,
die Gebarmutterwand zu verletzen, in den Uterus eingefuhrt werden.
Trotz allem ist darauf zu achten, bei jeder Patientin vor dem Einfiihren
die Tiefe des Uterus und jegliche Anteflexion oder Retroflexion des
Uterus zu ermitteln. (Vorzugsweise wird dies bei einer VVoruntersuchung
durchgefuhrt und nicht am Tag der kinstlichen Befruchtung, welchem
jegliche unginstige Einflisse auf den Uterus vermieden werden sollten).

NEBENWIRKUNGEN:

Bisher sind keine Nebenwirkungen, die im Zusammenhang mit der
Verwendung des #4000 The Tulip/#4000 The Tulip Memo auftreten,
bekannt. Dennoch kann es, wie bei jedem Instrument, das durch den
Muttermund gefuihrt wird, zu leichten Krampfen und oberflachliche
Blutungen kommen. In jedem Fall sollte(n) die Gebrauchsanweisung
befolgt werden und die Gegenanzeigen, Warnhinweise und
VorsichtsmaRnahmen berucksichtigt werden.

Hergestellt von:
Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51

1639 3920 Lommel, Belgien

VERPACKUNGSINHALT:
- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS) /
#4000 Tulip S (TIS)/ #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) / #4000 S Memo (TIS)
/ #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS) :

3 Schachteln mit je 25 einzeln steril verpackten Sets von
Einwegprodukten.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:
5 Mandrine pro 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo

- #4000 Memo B L-LS:

5 Mandrine pro 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS
Memo / #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS memo
TIS.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 Schachteln mit je 25 einzeln steril verpackten Fuhrungskathetern.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 Schachteln mit je 25 einzeln steril verpackten Fiihrungskathetern.

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 steril verpackten sets von an einzeln verpackten
Fuhrungskathetern und Transferkatheter.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:

1. Positionieren Sie die Patientin in dorsaler Steinschnittlage und
richten Sie den Blick mit einem Scheidenspekulum auf den
Gebéarmutterhals.

2. Nachdem Sie zuvor die Tiefe ermittelt haben, stellen Sie diese auf
der Positionierungshilfe des Filhrungskatheters (weiBer Griff) ein.

3.  Nachdem Sie zuvor die Ausrichtung des Uterus lhrer Patienten
ermittelt haben, fiihren Sie den Mandrin, (blauer Griff), in den
Fuhrungskatheter, (weier Griff), ein, um den Tulip A/The Tulip
Memo A vorzuformen.

4.  Fuhren Sie den Katheter behutsam durch den Muttermund Uber den
Gebarmutterhals in die Gebarmutterhdhle ein, bis Sie einen
Widerstand spiiren.

5. Entfernen Sie den Mandrin (blauer Griff), wenn Sie diese Position
erreicht haben.

6. Beflllen Sie den Transferkatheter (pinker Griff) mit dem
Embryo/den Embryonen gemaR Ihrem Standardverfahren. Fihren
Sie den Transferkatheter ein. Die Markierung am proximalen Ende
der Réhre zeigt an, wann die distale Spitze des Fuhrungskatheters
erreicht ist.

7. Die distale Spitze des Transferkatheters wird sich nun am Fundus
des Uterus befinden. Beachten Sie: Die Spitze des TIS Katheters
ist unter Ultraschall sichtbar

Bitte beachten: Sollten beim Einfihren oder Biegen des Katheters

Schwierigkeiten auftreten, drehen Sie den Katheter vorsichtig, wéhrend

Sie ihn dem Gebéarmutterhals nahern. Sollte der Uterus nach vorne oder

hinten geneigt sein, empfiehlt es sich, mit einem Tenaculum einen

leichten Zug auf den Gebarmutterhals auszuiiben, um den Katheter ganz
einfihren zu kénnen. In keinem Fall diirfen Sie Gewalt anwenden, um
den Katheter einfiihren zu kénnen.

8. Geben Sie die Embryonen langsam im Uterus frei.

9. Nachdem die Embryonen freigesetzt wurden, entfernen Sie den
Katheter aus dem Uterus. Entfernen Sie das Spekulum und lassen
Sie lhre Patientin ausruhen.

10. Kontrollieren Sie nach dem Entfernen des Sets, ob alle Embryonen
aus dem The Tulip C /#4000 The Tulip Memo C freigesetzt wurden.

11. Nach Gebrauch sicher entsorgen.

Katalognummer g
Lot Chargencode Sterilisation durch
Bestrahlung
H Hersteller
@ Nicht verwenden, wenn
die Verpackung

30°C
/l/ Temperaturgrenze
e beschadigt ist

I:'il Gebrauchsanweisung
lesen

c € CE-Konformitéatskenn
zeichnung

Haltbarkeitsdatum

® Nicht wiederverwenden
Medizinisches Gerat
@ Nicht resterilisieren
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EAAHNIKA GREEK

#4000 THE TULIP
KaBetipag euBpuopetagopds
AIATIOETAI OF:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl44000 Memo B L-LS
[REF]%4000 The Tulip Memo B
[REF]%4000 Tulip LS TIS

ZnuavTikéG TTANpoopieg, dIaBAaTE TTPOCEKTIKA TTPIV ATTO TN XPron.
Miag xpRoswg - amoppiyte MeTd amdé T  XpAon. H
€ITaAvVAXPNOIPOTIOiNoN MTOopPEi va TpokKaAécel oe§ouaAikd
peTadId6pEVEG Aolpwiels. Mpoooxni: H opootrovdiakn vopobeaia
Twv HIMA Trepiopidel TNV TpounBeia TNG CUGKEUNRG atrod yiaTpd i
KATOTTIV EVTOANG yiaTpoUu. To TTpoidv gival aTrooTEIpWHEVO, EKTOG
AV 1 CUOKEUACIa £XEI AVOIXTEN ) KATOOTPAPEI.

MEPIFrPA®H:

To Tulip gival évag TTpodIaNopPWUEVOG KABETHPAG HETAPOPAS ENBPUOU
pe BoABS oe oxripa TouAiTrag yia SUokoAn diEAeuan TpayrAou, o oTToiog
arroteAeital atrd dUo TuAPaTa: évav kaBetpa kaBodnynth (A) kai évav
kaBetpa eépTwong (C).

ENAEIZEIZ:
Eicaywyn Twv egfplwyv GTn punTpIKr KOIAGTNTA.

ANTENAEIZEIZ:

Mn xpnoipoTroleite av UTTapxel TpaxnAIKr Aoipwén.

Mn xpnoiyoTroigite KaTd TN SIAPKEIQ 1] JETA ATTO TTPOCPATN TTUEAIKR
@Aeypovwdn TaEONon. Mn xpnoiyoTroiEite  yia  eVOOOOATTIVYIKEG
d1adIKaCiEG.

MPOEIAONOIHZEIZ:

To Tpoidv B¢ Bewpeital aTmmooTEIpWHPEVO AV N oUCKeuaadia eival
QAVOIYMEVN 1) KATECTPAUPEVN. ATTOPPIWTE AUECWG. Z€ KAMIa TTEPITITWON
pNV OOKEITE TTiEon evavTia o€ otroladnToTe aigBnTA avrioTaon. Av n
gicodog Twv #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo péow TOU
TpaxnAlkoU owAriva Oev eival €UKOAN, n OUOKeUr Ogv TTPETTEI va
XpnoiyotroinBei e Trieon kal TPETTEl va diepeuvnBei N mMBavoeTnTa
Utrapéng maboloyikng oTévwang Tou TpaxAAou. O1 Tulip Tpétel va
XPnaoiyoTrolouvTal HOvo atrd eTTayyeAPATieg uyeiag.

NMPO®YAAZEIZz:

Xdpn otV euKaPwia Kal TN PIKPr Toug diaueTpo, ol #4000 The Tulip /
#4000 The Tulip Memo ptropoulv va eicayxBolv aTn PATPA JE EAGXIOTO
Kivduvo yia d1dTpnon Tou ToIXWHATOG TNG. Ouwg, TTpIv TNV €l0aywyn
Toug TIpéTrel va egakpIBwOei pe Trpoooxn 1o BaBog Tng pATPAG Kal
oTT0I0dATTOTE TTPO0BIa 1 OTTicOIa KAPWN UTTAPXEl OTNV KABE aaBevr).
(AuTS gival TTPOTINGTEPO Va Yivel O€ £vav TTPONYoUHEVO €Aeyxo Kal Ol
TV nuépa NG TEXVNTAG Yovipotroinong o&tmou Ba Tpémel va
ehayioToTroioUvTal ol TTEPRACEIG OTN PATPQ).

NMAPENEPTEIEZ:

Aegv éyxouv avagepBei Trapevépyeleg TTOU OXETICOVTAl PE TN XPAON
Twv #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo. QoT600, 6TTWG KAl PE
KABe 6pyavo TO OTTOI0 BIEPXETAI HECT ATTO TO EGWTEPIKS TOU TPaXAAOU,
Ol ATTIEG KPAMTTEG KAl N ETTIPAVEIAKH aloppayia gival AVAPEVOUEVES. ZE
KGBe TTEPITITWON, TIPETTEl va akoAouBoUvTal o1 odnyieg Xprong
AapBdvovrag uttdwn TIG QVTEVOEILEIG, TIG TTPOEISOTIOINCEIG Kal TIG
TTPOPUAGEEIG.

Karaokeudderal amoé:
Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51

1639 3920 Lommel, Belgium

2YZKEYAZIA:

- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS)
/ #4000 Tulip S (TIS) / #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) / #4000 S Memo
(TIS) / #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS):

3 KouTI& TV 25 aTTOOTEIPWHEVWY, ATOUIKA CUOKEUQOUEVWY OET
QUOKEUWV MIag Xprong.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:
5 otelAeoi ava 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo.

- #4000 Memo B L-LS:
5 oTelheoi avd 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS
Memo / #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS

memo TIS.
- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 KOUTI& TWV 25 QATTOOTEIPWHEVWY, ATOUIKG

OUOKEUOOUEVWY 0ONYWYV KABETHPWV.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 KOUTI& TWV 25 QATTOOTEIPWHEVWY, aTouIké
OUOKEUOOUEVWY 0ONYWYV KABETHPWV.

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 KouTI& TwV 25 aTTOOTEIPWHEVWY, OTOMIKG CUOKEUATUEVWY OET
00NywvV KaBETAPWV Kal KOBETAPWYV EUBPUOUETAPOPAG.

OAHrIIEZ XPHZHZ:

1. Me mv aoBevrl oe payiaia B¢éon AIBOTOPRG, XPNOIMOTIOIEIOTE
MNTPOOKOTTIO yia va TTPoRAAeTe Tov TPAYNAO TNG UATPAG.

2. 'Exovtag utroAoyioel ammd Tpiv 1o BaBog, pubpioTe Tn B€on oTov
0odnyo kabetipa, (Aeukn Aapn).

3.  'Exovtag utroAoyioel ammé Tpiv TNV KATEUBUVON TNG PATPOG TNG
aoBevoug, TOTTOBETACTE TOV OTEIAED, (UTTAE Aafr), oTov odnyod
kaBetpa (Aeukn AaBn) yia va dwoete axAua otoug The Tulip A/
The Tulip Memo A.

4. EioGyete oyaAd Tov KaBeTpa oT1o €EWTEPIKO TPAXNAIKO OTOIO,
Kal TTPOWBOACTE TOV WECW TOU TPaXNAIKOU CWARva oTn PnTPIKA
KOIAGTNTA pEXPI va aioBavBeiTe avTioTaon.

5. ATmopokpuUveTe Tov OTEINeS (UTTAE AaBr) 6Tav Bpebeite 0Tn ocwoTAH
Béon.

6. ®optwoTte Ta éUPpua OTOV KOBETAPO EPPRPUONPETOPOPAS (POl
AaBn) akoAouBwvTag 10 olvnBeg TTPpwWTOKOANO. EicaydyeTte Tov
kaBetpa euPpuopetapopds. Ta odnyd onueia ato eyylug Akpo
Tou owANRva givar eVOEIKTIKA yIa TO TTOTE Ba TTPOCEYYIOTEI TO ATTW
dkpo Tou 0dnyou KaBeTrpa.

7. To &mmw akpo Tou KaBeTApa euPpuopeTaPopds Ba TpéTel TOTE va
BpiokeTal atov BuB6 TG pATPAG. Znueiwon: H dkpn Twv
KaBeTpwyv eopTwong TIS ptropei va TpoBAnBei uTré UTTEPrXOUG.

Mpoooxn: Av TrapouciacTei otroladrTToTe SUCKOAIQ PE TNV €i00d0 N

TO AUyIOpa TOU KABETAPQ, TOV TTEPIOTPEQPETE OPOAAG KABWG Tov

TTpowBEeiTe KOVTA aTov TpAXNAo. Av n pATPa £XEl uEYAAn TTPoabia n

otigBia KAion, ptropei va xpelaoTei ehagpid €AEn Tou TpaynAou pe

AaBida woTte va TpayuaTotroinBei TTAAPNG €icodog. Xe Kapia

TIEPITITWAON PNV AOKEITE TTiEON EVAVTIQ O€ OTTOIAdATIOTE AVTiIOTACN YIa

va ETTITUXETE TNV €i0080.

ATtreAeuBepwveTe apyd Ta EUBpua Yéoa otn PATEA.

9.  Metd Vv TAAPN ameAeuBépwon Twv eupUWY, aTTOoUPETE apyd
Tov KaBeTApa atéd Tn PATPA Kal ATTOPPITITETE. ATTOPOKPUVETE TO
MUNTPOOCKATTIO KAl AQAVETE TNV A0BEVH va avaTTauBEi.

10. A@ouU TO O€T OTTONAKPUVOET aTTd TNV aoBevry, eAéyxete Tov The
Tulip C / #4000 The Tulip Memo C yia va BeBaiwBeite yia Tnv
atreAeuBépwan Twv eppUwv.

11. AmoppiyTe CUPPWVA PE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KAVOVIOUOUG.

ApIBu6S Katahdyou

Lot Kwdikdg TrapTidag

H KataokeuaoThg
a0c
/lf Oplo Beppokpaaiag

0°C
[jzl >upBouleurteite TIG 0dnyieg xpRong
C € >Auavon ocuppopewaong CE

g Xprion péxp! TNV npepounvia
ATrooTelpwpévo Pe akTivoBoOAnon

Mnv To XpNOIYOTTOIEITE EAV N CUCKEUATIa gival
KOATEGTPAUUEVN

Mnv eTavaxpnoIPoTIOINCETE

laTpikr) ouokeun

Mnv €TTavVaTTOOTEIPWVETE

®E© ®
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MAGYAR HUNGARIAN

#4000 THE TULIP

Embri6 transzfer katéter

SZALLITASI INFORMACIOK:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl44000 Memo B L-LS
[REF]%4000 The Tulip Memo B
[REF]%4000 Tulip LS TIS

Fontos informaciok, hasznalat el6tt gondosan olvassa el

Egyszer hasznélatos — egyszeri hasznalatot kdvetéen dobja ki

Az Ujbdli hasznélat szexualis uton atviheto fert6zést okozhat
Figyelem: a szdvetségi (USA) torvény jelen eszkdz megrendelését
vagy értékesitését orvos hataskorére korlatozza

Steril: amennyiben a folia sértetlen vagy nem bontott

LEIRAS:

A The Tulip egy embiétranszferhez hasznalt, elére megformalt katéter
tulipan alaki gémbbel a nehéz méhnyaki athaladashoz, amely két részbdl
all: egy vezetdkatéterbdl (A) és egy feltoltd katéterbdl (C).

HASZNALATI JAVASLAT:
Embridk felhelyezése a méhiregbe.

ELLENJAVALLAT:

Ne haszndlja hivelyi fertézés esetén. Ne hasznalja meglévé vagy
kozelmdultban lezajlott kismedencei gyulladds esetén. Ne hasznélja
petevezetéken belili eljarasokhoz.

FIGYELMEZTETESEK:

A termék nem steril, ha a félia sérillt vagy bontott, ebben az esetben a
terméket azonnal semmisitse meg. Az eszkdzt semmiképp ne erdltesse,
amennyiben az ujjaival ellenallast érzékel. Ha a #4000 The Tulip / #4000
The Tulip Memo atvezetése a nyakcsatornan nem kivitelezhet6
kénnyedén, az eszkdzt ne erdltesse, és ebben az esetben patolégias
nyakcsatorna szlkiletet kell feltételezni. The Tulip katétert csak
egészségugyi szakember hasznalhatja.

OVINTEZKEDESEK:

A vezet6 katéter a rugalmassaganak és kis atmeéréjének kdészonhetéen a
méhfal perforaciojanak minimalis veszélyeztetése mellett vezethetd be a
méhbe. Mindazonaltal a behelyezés el6tt fokozott dvatossaggal kell eljarni
a meéhireg mélységének megallapitdsa érdekében, illetve, hogy
felderitsiik, az egyes pacienseknek nem el6rehajlé vagy hatrahajlé méhe
van-e. (Ezt tdbbnyire egy megel6z6 vizsgalat soran allapitjak meg, és nem
a belltetés napjan, amikor a méhet a lehet6 legkevesebb haborgatasnak
kell kitenni.)

MELLEKHATASOK:

Nem ismertek mellékhatasok a #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo
hasznélataval kapcsolatban. Mindazonaltal, mint minden olyan miiszernél,
amely athalad a belsé nyaki oszon, enyhe gorcsokre és fellileti vérzésre
lehet szamitani. . Minden esetben kovetni kell a hasznalati Gtmutatéban
leirtakat; figyelembe véve az ellenjavallatokat, figyelmeztetéseket és
Gvintézkedéseket.

CE o

1639

Gyartja:

Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51
3920 Lommel, Belgium

CSOMAGOLAS:

- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS)
/ #4000 Tulip S (TIS) / #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) / #4000 S Memo
(TIS) / #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS) :

3 doboz 25 db egyenként sterilen csomagolt egyszer hasznalatos
eszkdz szet.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:

5 db mandrin 25 db Tulip Memo katéterhez.

- #4000 Memo B L-LS:
5 db mandrin 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS
Memo / #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS
memo TIS.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 doboz 25 db egyenkeént sterilen csomagolt egyszer hasznalatos
vezetd katéter.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 dnalléan steril csomagolt vezetd katéter

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 Steril csomagolt készlet egy kilén csomagolt vezetd
katéter és rakod6 katéter

HASZNALATI UTASITAS:

1. A beteg fekiidjon hatsé lithotomias helyzetben, hogy a méhnyak a
huvelyi vizsgalétikor segitségével feltarhato legyen.

2. A méh mélységét elé6zbleg megallapitva helyezze a pozicionalét a
vezet6 katéterre, (fehér fogantyu).

3. A méh hajlasiranyat elézéleg megallapitva helyezze a mandrint, (kék
fogantyu), a vezet6 katéterbe, (fehér fogantyd) a The Tulip A/ The
Tulip Memo A katéter el6formazasahoz.

4. Ovatosan vezesse be a katétert a kiilsé hiivelynyilason és vezesse
be a nyakcsatornan at a méhiregbe, amig ellenallast nem érez.

5. Tavolitsa el a mandrint # (kék fogantyd), miutan elérte a helyes
poziciét.

6. Sajat szokasos protokolljat kdvetve toltse be az embridkat a transzfer
katéterbe, (r6zsaszin fogantyl). Helyezze be a transzfer katétert. A
csé proximalis végén lévd jelzés mutatja, ha elérte a vezetd katéter
disztalis végét.

7. A transzfer katéter disztalis végének ekkor a méh fundusanal kell
lennie. Megjegyzés: a TIS betdlté katéterek cslcsai lathatéak az
ultrahangon.

Megjegyzés: Ha barmely nehézség adddik a behelyezéskor vagy elhajlik

a katéter, akkor o6vatosan forgassa uUgy a katétert, hogy kozben

elérenyomja a méhnyakhozkozelitve. Ha a méh jelentésen elére- vagy

héatrahajlo, akkor sziikség lehet a méh enyhe, tenaculum segitségével
torténd meghuzasara, hogy a teljes behelyezést elérjik. Semmiképp ne
alkalmazzon erét az ellenalldssal szemben, hogy a behelyezést elérje.

8. Lassan engedje ki az embriékat a méhiregbe.

9. Az embriok behelyezését kdvetden lassan hizza vissza a katétert a
méhiregbdl és tegye félre. Tavolitsa el a huvelytiikrot és pihentesse
a beteget.

10. Miutdn a szettet eltavolitotta a betegbdl, ellenérizze, hogy
ténylegesen valamennyi embrié kikeriilt-e a The Tulip C / #4000 The
Tulip Memo C katéterbél

11. Hasznalat utan biztonsdgosan dobja ki a helyi el6irasoknak
megfelelen.
Katalogusszam
Lot Tételszam
“ Gyarto
e
. /ﬂf Homérseklet korlat
I:EI Olvassa el a haszndlati utasitast
C €  CEmeglelelssegi jelolés
E Lejarati datum
Besugarzassal sterilizalt
@ Ne hasznalja, ha a csomagolas sérult
Q) Nehasznaja tira
Orvosi eszkoz
@ Ne sterilizalja Gjra
REF: 004709
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ITALIANO ITALIAN

#4000 THE TULIP

Catetere per il trasferimento di embrioni

PER LA FORNITURA:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl44000 Memo B L-LS
[REF]%4000 The Tulip Memo B
[REF]%4000 Tulip LS TIS

Informazioni importanti, leggere attentamente prima dell'uso
Monouso - gettare dopo ogni singolo uso. Il riutilizzo puo causare
infezioni a trasmissione sessuale. Attenzione: in base alle leggi
federali degli Stati Uniti, questo dispositivo pud essere venduto
solo aun medico o su prescrizione di un medico.

Sterile: purché la busta non sia danneggiata o aperta

DESCRIZIONE:

Il Tulip & un catetere per il trasferimento di embrioni con bulbo a forma
di tulipano per il difficile passaggio cervicale, che consiste in due parti:
un catetere guida (A) e un catetere di carico (C).

INDICAZIONI PER L'USO:
Introduzione di embrioni nella cavita uterina.

CONTROINDICAZIONI:

Non usare in presenza di infezione cervicale. Non utilizzare in presenza
0 dopo una recente malattia infammatoria pelvica. Non utilizzare per
procedure intra Falloppio.

AVVERTENZE:

Se la confezione €& danneggiata o aperta non € sterile, scartare
immediatamente. Non forzare mai il dispositivo contro una resistenza
percepita a livello digitale. Qualora si rilevino difficolta nel passaggio di
#4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo attraverso il canale cervicale,
non forzare il dispositivo e valutare I'eventuale presenza di stenosi
cervicale patologica. The Tulip deve essere utilizzato esclusivamente
da professionisti del settore sanitario.

PRECAUZIONI:

La flessibilita e il diametro ridotto di #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip
Memo ne consentono l'inserimento nell'utero con minimo rischio di
perforazione della parete uterina. Tuttavia prima dell'inserimento,
accertare la profonditd dell'utero delle singole pazienti, nonché
I'eventuale presenza di utero antiflesso o retroflesso (tali accertamenti
devono essere eseguiti mediante esami preliminari, da non effettuarsi
il giorno stesso dell'inseminazione artificiale nel quale le sollecitazioni
per l'utero dovrebbero essere ridotte al minimo).

REAZIONI AVVERSE:

Non sono state segnalate reazioni avverse associate all'uso di #4000
The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo. Tuttavia, come con qualsiasi
strumento che passa attraverso l'os cervicale interno, si possono
prevedere lievi contrazioni ed emorragie superficiali. In ogni caso
attenersi alle istruzioni per l'uso e tenere in considerazione
controindicazioni, avvertenze e precauzioni.

Prodotto da:
Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51

1639 3920 Lommel, Belgio

CONFEZIONE:
- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS) /
#4000 Tulip S (TIS)/ #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) /#4000 S Memo (TIS)
/ #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS) :
3 scatole da 25 confezioni singole di dispositivi sterili monouso.
- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:
5 mandrino da 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo

- #4000 Memo B L-LS:

5 mandrino da 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS
Memo / #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS memo
TIS.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 scatole da 25 cateteri guida sterili confezionati singolarmente

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 cateteri guida confezionati singolarmente

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 Set confezionato in sterile di catetere guida e catetere di
caricamento confezionati singolarmente

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO:

1. Far adagiare la paziente in posizione litotomica dorsale ed
esporre la cervice uterina per la visualizzazione per mezzo di
speculum vaginale.

2. Una volta determinata la profondita, fissare il posizionatore sul
catetere guida, (impugnatura bianca).

3. Avendo precedentemente determinato la direzione dell'utero della
paziente, collocare il mandrino (impugnatura blu) nel catetere
guida (impugnatura bianca) per preformare di The Tulip A/ The
Tulip Memo A.

4. Far avanzare il catetere delicatamente nell'osso cervicale esterno
e dirigerlo attraverso il canale cervicale in prossimita della cavita
uterina, fino a percepire resistenza.

5. Una volta raggiunta la posizione, rimuovere il mandrino
(impugnatura blu).

6. Inserire I'embrione o gli embrioni nel catetere di carico
(impugnatura rosa) seguendo il protocollo standard in uso.
Inserire il catetere di carico. La marcatura sull'estremita
prossimale del tubo indica il raggiungimento della punta distale
del catetere guida.

7. La punta distale del catetere di carico deve trovarsi al fondo
uterino. Nota: la punta del catetere di carico TIS pud essere
visualizzata con ultrasuoni.

Nota: in caso di difficolta di inserimento o per un‘eventuale piegatura
del catetere, ruotare quest'ultimo delicatamente mentre lo si fa
avanzare in prossimita della cervice. In caso di utero notevolmente
flesso, anteriormente o posteriormente, per ottenere linserimento
completo potrebbe essere necessaria una trazione delicata sulla
cervice con un tenacolo. In caso di resistenza, non forzare
l'inserimento.

8. Rilasciare lentamente gli embrioni all'interno dell'utero.

9. Successivamente alla completa espulsione degli embrioni, ritirare
lentamente il catetere dall'utero e provvedere allo smaltimento.
Rimuovere lo speculum e lasciar riposare la paziente.

10. Una volta rimosso dalla paziente, ispezionare The Tulip C / #4000
The Tulip Memo C per verificare il rilascio dell'embrione.

11. Eliminare in conformita con la normativa locale.

Numero di catalogo

LoT Numero di lotto
“ Produttore
30°C . ) )
/lf Limite di temperatura
(1}

[jil Consultare le istruzioni per l'uso

C € marcatura di conformita CE

g Data di scadenza

STERILE . . . -
-n Sterilizzato mediante irradiazione
@ Non utilizzare se la confezione & danneggiata

® Non riutilizzare
Dispositivo medico
@ Non risterilizzare
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LATVIESU LATVIAN

#4000 THE TULIP

Embrija transplantésanas katetrs

PIEGADES VEIDS:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl14000 Memo B L-LS
[REFl44000 The Tulip Memo B
[REFl44000 Tulip LS TIS

Svariga informacija, pirms lietoSanas uzmanigi izlasiet
Vienreizlietojams - izmest péc vienas lietoSanas reizes

Atkartota lietoSana var izraisit seksuali transmisivas infekcijas
Uzmanibu: federalais (ASV) likums nosaka, ka So ierici drikst
pardot tikai arsts vai péc arsta rikojuma

Sterils: ja vien iepakojums nav bojats vai atvérts

APRAKSTS:

Tulip ir embriju parneSanas katetrs ar tulpes formas rezervuaru
sarezgitai dzemdes kakla piekluvei, kas sastav no divam dalam:
vados$a katetra (A) un ielades katetra (C).

LIETOSANAS INDIKACIJAS:
Embriju ievadiS8ana dzemdes dobuma.

KONTRINDIKACIJAS:

Nelietot dzemdes kakla infekcijas gadijuma.

Nelietot iegurna iekaisuma slimibas gadijuma vai neilgi péc tas.
Nelietot intrafalopiaru proceddru veikSanai.

BRIDINAJUMI:

Nesterils, ja iepakojums ir bojats vai atvérts; nekavéjoties izmest.
lerici nekada gadijuma nedrikst ievietot ar spéku, ja ar pirkstiem jatama
pretestiba. Ja #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo nevar viegli
izvadit caur dzemdes kanalu, ierices ievadiSanai nedrikst izmantot
spéku, un ir jaapsver patologiskas dzemdes kakla stenozes esamiba.
The Tulip drikst lietot tikai veselibas aprapes profesionali

PIESARDZIBAS PASAKUMI:

Pateicoties ta elastibai un nelielajam diametram, #4000 The Tulip /
#4000 The Tulip Memo var ievadit dzemdg, radot minimalus dzemdes
sienas perforacijas draudus. Tomér pirms ievadiSanas ir janosaka
dzemdes dzilums un tas, vai ta nav vérsta uz priekSu vai uz aizmuguri,
ka tas ir atseviSku pacientu gadijuma. (To ieteicams dartt iepriek3&ja
izmekléjuma laika, nevis maksligds apaugloSanas veikSanas diena,
kad dzemde ir jatraucé péc iesp&jas mazak).

BLAKUSPARADIBAS:

Nav zinots par ar #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo lietoSanu
saistitam blakusparadibam. Tomér, tapat ka lietojot jebkuru
instrumentu, kas iziet cauri iek§8€jam dzemdes kakla dobumam, var
sagaidit vieglus krampjus un virspuséju asinoSanu. Visos gadijumos ir
jaievéro lietoSanas virziens, ka art kontrindikacijas, bridinajumi un
piesardzibas pasakumi.

Razotajs:
Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51

1639 3920 Lommele, Belgija

IEPAKOJUMS:
#4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS) /
#4000 Tulip S (TIS)/ #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) / #4000 S Memo (TIS)
/ #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS) :
3 kastes ar 25 atseviski, sterili iepakotiem vienreizlietojamajiem
ieriéu komplektiem katra.
- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:

5 serdeni uz 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo

- #4000 Memo B L-LS:
5 serdeni uz 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS Memo
/ #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS memo TIS.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 kastes no 25 atseviski steriliem iepakotiem vadoS$ajiem katetri

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 atseviski sterili iepakoti vadoSie katetri

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 sterilas iepakotas komplektus ar atseviski iesainotu vadosu
katetru un katetru

LIETOSANAS NORADIJUMI:

1. Pacientam gulot uz muguras litotomijas pozicija, apskatiet
dzemdes kaklu, izmantojot ginekologisko spoguli.

2. Kad dzilums ir noteikts, iestatiet pozicionétaju uz vadama katetra
(balts rokturis).

3. Kad noteikts pacienta dzemdes novietojuma virziens, ievietojiet
serdeni (zils rokturis) vadamaja katetra (balts rokturis), lai ieprieks
izveidotu The Tulip A/ The Tulip Memo A formu.

4.  Uzmanigi ievadiet katetru dzemdes kakla argja atveré un izvadiet
to caur dzemdes kanalu dzemdes dobuma tuvuma, I1dz sajatat
pretestibu.

5. Iznemiet serdeni (zils rokturis), kad ir sasniegta pozicija.

6. levietojiet embriju(s) ievietoSanas katetra (roza rokturis) atbilstoSi
standarta protokolam. levadiet ievietoSanas katetru. Markejums
caurulttes proksimalaja gala norada, kad ir sasniegts vadama
katetra distalais gals.

7. levietoSanas katetra distalajam galam bdtu jaatrodas pie
dzemdes fundus. Piezime: levietoSanas katetra gals ir redzams
ultrasonografija.

Piezime: Ja rodas grutibas ar katetra ievietoSanu vai saliekSanu,
uzmanigi pagrieziet katetru, vienlaicigi virzot to dzemdes kakla tuvuma.
Ja dzemde ir ievérojami saliekusies uz priekSu vai aizmuguri, var bat
nepiecieSams, izmantojot spailes, nedaudz pavilkt dzemdes kaklu, lai
pilntba ievietotu katetru. Katetru nekada gadijuma nedrikst ievietot ar
spéku, ja jitama pretestiba.

8. Lénam ielaidiet embrijus dzemdeé.

9. Kad embiriji ir pilniba izlaisti, lenam izvelciet katetru no dzemdes
un izmetiet to. Iznemiet spoguli un laujiet pacientam atpasties.

10. Kad komplekts no pacienta ir iznemts, parbaudiet The Tulip C /
#4000 The Tulip Memo C, lai parliecinatos, ka embriji ir izlaisti.

11. Izmetiet saskana ar vietéjiem noteikumiem.

Kataloga numurs

Lot Partijas kods

u RaZotajs

30°C
/lf Temperatdras ierobezojums
0°C

[13]

C € CE atbilstibas markejums

Skatiet lietoSanas instrukcijas

g Deriguma termins
Sterilizéts, izmantojot apstarosanu

@ Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojats

Nelietot atkartoti

- Mediciniska iekarta
@ Nesterilizét atkartoti

REF: 00470g
Last updated: 28-10-2021



POLSKI POLISH

#4000 THE TULIP

Kateter do embriotransferu

FORMA DOSTAWY:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl44000 Memo B L-LS
[REF]%4000 The Tulip Memo B
[REF]%4000 Tulip LS TIS

Wazne informacje o produkcie — przeczyta¢ uwaznie przed uzyciem.
Wyréb jednorazowy — wyrzuci¢ po jednokrotnym uzyciu. Ponowne
uzycie moze by¢ przyczyng choréb przenoszonych droga plciowa.
Przestroga: Zgodnie z prawem federalnym USA wyréb moze by¢
sprzedawany tylko przez lekarza lub na jego zlecenie. Produkt
sterylny, jezeli opakowanie nie zostato uszkodzone badz otwarte.

OPIS:

Tulip to wstepnie uksztattowany cewnik do transferu zarodkéw. Posiada
gruszke w ksztalfcie tulipana do trudnego przejsScia przez szyjke macicy.
Skiada sie z dwodch czesci: cewnika prowadzacego (A) i cewnika
obcigzajgcego (C).

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA:
Wprowadzenie zarodkéw do jamy macicy.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA:

Nie stosowac¢ w przypadku zakazenia szyjki macicy. Nie stosowac w trakcie
badz po niedawno przebytym zapaleniu narzadéw miednicy.

Nie stosowac¢ do procedur dojajowodowych.

OSTRZEZENIA:

Produkt nie jest sterylny, jezeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone bgdz otwarte,
niezwtocznie wyrzuci¢. W zadnym wypadku nie nalezy stosowac sity, gdy
uzytkownik wyczuje opor. Jezeli wprowadzenie kateteru #4000 The Tulip /
#4000 The Tulip Memo przez kanat szyjki macicy nie jest tatwo osiggalne,
nie nalezy stosowacC sity oraz rozwazy¢ mozliwos¢  wystgpienia
patologicznego zwezenia szyjki macicy. Kateter The Tulip moze by¢
stosowany wytgcznie przez wykwalifikowany personel medyczny.

SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI:

Dzigki swojej elastycznosci i matej srednicy kateter #4000 The Tulip /
#4000 The Tulip Memo moze byé wprowadzony do macicy przy
minimalnym zagrozeniu perforacja sSciany macicy. Jednakze nalezy
zachowa¢ ostrozno$¢ i przed jego wprowadzeniem ustali¢ glebokos¢
macicy i ewentualne przodozgiecie badz tylozgiecie macicy, ktére moga
wystepowac u poszczegdinych pacjentek. (Najkorzystniej jest ustali¢ to
podczas poprzedzajgcego badania, a nie w dniu inseminaciji, kiedy nalezy
minimalizowa¢ naruszenia macicy).

ZDARZENIA NIEPOZADANE:

Nie stwierdzono wystgpowania zdarzen niepozadanych podczas
stosowania kateteru #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo. Jednak jak
w przypadku kazdego urzadzenia, ktére przechodzi przez ujScie szyjki
macicy, mozna spodziewac¢ sie tagodnych skurczéw i powierzchownych
krwotokéw. W kazdym wypadku nalezy przestrzega¢ wskazéwek
dotyczgcych uzycia, uwzgledniajgc przeciwwskazania, ostrzezenia i Srodki
ostroznosci.

CE ol

1639

Producent:

Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51
3920 Lommel, Belgium

OPAKOWANIE:
- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS) /
#4000 Tulip S (TIS)/ #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) / #4000 S Memo (TIS)
/ #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS) :

3 pudetka po 25 indywidualnie,
jednorazowych zestawéw produktéw
- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:
5 mandrynéw na 25 produktéw #4000 The Tulip Memo
- #4000 Memo B L-LS:
5 mandrynéw na 25 produktéw #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo /
#4000 LS Memo / #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000
LS memo TIS.
- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 pudetka po 25 pojedynczo sterylnych cewnikéw prowadzacych
- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 pojedynczo sterylizowanych cewnikéw prowadzgcych
- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 Sterylne pakiety zapakowane indywidualnie zapakowanego
cewnika prowadzgcego i cewnika fadujgcego

sterylnie zapakowanych,

SPOSOB UZYCIA:

1. Po ulozeniu pacjentki w pozycji ginekologicznej odstoni¢ szyjke
macicy przy uzyciu wziernika pochwowego.

2.  Znajgc gtebokos¢ macicy pacjentki, ustawi¢ znacznik na cewniku
prowadnicym kateteru (biaty uchwyt).

3. Znajagc utozenie macicy pacjentki, wprowadzi¢ mandryn (niebieski
uchwyt) do cewnika prowadzacego kateteru (biaty uchwyt), aby nada¢
zgdany ksztatt cewnika prowadzgcego The Tulip A/ The Tulip Memo
A.

4. Delikatnie wprowadzic kateter poprzez kanat szyjki blisko jamy macicy
do momentu wyczucia oporu.

5. Usunaé mandryn (niebieski uchwyt) po osiggnieciu wtasciwej pozycji.

6. Zaladowa¢ zarodek lub zarodki do kateteru witasciwego (rézowy
uchwyt) zgodnie ze stosowanym standardowym protokotem.
Wprowadzi¢ kateter wtasciwy. Znaczniki na proksymalnym koncu
kateteru wlasciwego wskazujg moment dotarcia do dystalnej
koncowki cewnika prowadzacego.

7. Dystalna koncéwka kateteru wiasciwego powinna znajdowaé sie
wtedy przy dnie macicy. Uwaga: Koncéwka kateteréw tadujgcych TIS
moze zosta¢ zobaczona pod ultradzwigkiem.

Uwaga: W  przypadku wystgpienia jakichkolwiek trudnosci z

wprowadzeniem lub wyginaniem kateteru nalezy delikatnie obrocic¢ kateter

podczas zblizania go do szyjki macicy. W przypadku znacznego zgigcia
macicy ku przodowi badz tytowi delikatne wyciggniecie szyjki przy pomocy
haczyka chirurgicznego moze by¢ konieczne do wprowadzenia kateteru.

W Zzadnym wypadku nie nalezy stosowac sity przy wprowadzaniu kateteru.

8. Powoli wprowadzi¢ zarodki do macicy.

9. Po podaniu wszystkich zarodkéw powoli wycofa¢ kateter z jamy
macicy i wyrzuci¢ go. Usungc¢ wziernik i pozwoli¢ pacjentce odpoczaé.

10. Po usunieciu zestawu z pacjentki nalezy obejrze¢ kateter wiasciwy
The Tulip C / #4000 The Tulip Memo C, aby potwierdzi¢ podanie
zarodkow.

11. Woyrzuci¢ zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami

Lot Kod partii

“ Producent

30°C L.
/"/ Limit temperatury
o0°c

DII Zapoznaj sie z instrukcjg uzytkowania

q3

2 Data przydatnosci

STERILE . - .
Sterylizowane promieniowaniem

@ Nie uzywaj, jesli opakowanie jest uszkodzone

Numer katalogowy

Oznakowanie zgodnosci CE

@ Nie uzywaj ponownie

Urzadzenie medyczne
Nie sterylizuj ponownie
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ROMANA ROMANIAN

#4000 THE TULIP

Cateter de embriotransfer

MODUL DE FURNIZARE:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl44000 Memo B L-LS
[REF]%4000 The Tulip Memo B
[REF]%4000 Tulip LS TIS

Informatji importante, a se citi cu atentie inainte de utilizare

Produs de unica folosinta — a se arunca dupa o singura utilizare
Reutilizarea poate cauza boli cu transmitere sexuala

Atentie: legile federale (SUA) restrictioneaza comercializarea
acestui dispozitiv doar de catre sau la comanda unui medic
Steril: cu conditia ca punga sa nu fie deteriorata sau desfacuta

DESCRIERE:

Tulip este un cateter pentru transfer de embrioni preformat, cu un bulb
in forma de lalea, pentru cazurile de avansare dificila in canalul
cervical, care contine doua parti: un cateter de ghidare (A) si un cateter
de incarcare (C).

INDICATII DE UTILIZARE.
Introducerea de embrioni in cavitatea uterina.

CONTRAINDICATIIL:
A nu se utiliza in conditii de infectii cervicale. A nu se utiliza in conditiile
unor infectiji pelvine sau dupa infeciii pelvine recente. A nu se utiliza la
proceduri intrafalopiene.

ATENTIONARI:

Produsul nu este steril daca punga este deterioratd sau desfacuta — a
se elimina imediat in acest caz. Dispozitivul nu trebuie sa fie in niciun
caz actionat cu forta cand se intdmpina rezistenta sesizabila cu
degetele. Daca trecerea #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo prin
canalul cervical nu poate fi gasita usor, dispozitivul nu trebuie sa fie
fortat, tin&ndu-se cont de posibilitatea existentei unei stenoze de canal
cervical. The Tulip se va utiliza numai de catre profesionisti din
domeniul medical.

PRECAUTII:

Datorita flexibilitatii si diametrului redus, #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The
Tulip Memo poate fi introdus n uter cu un pericol minim de perforare a
peretelui uterin. Cu toate acestea, inainte de insertie, se vor lua masuri
de precautie in sensul stabiliri adancimii uterului si a prezentei
anteflexiei sau retroflexiei uterului la fiecare pacienta in parte. (Este de
preferat ca aceste masuri sa fie luate in timpul unui examen anterior,
si nu n ziua inseminarii artificiale, cand uterul trebuie sa fie perturbat
cat mai putin posibil.)

REACTII ADVERSE:

Nu s-au semnalat reactii adverse asociate cu utilizarea #4000 The
Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo. Cu toate acestea, ca in cazul oricarui
alt instrument care trece prin orificiul cervical intern, este posibila
aparitia unor crampe usoare si a unei hemoragii superficiale.
Instructiunile de utilizare se vor respecta in orice situatie, {inandu-se
cont de contraindicatii, avertismente si precautii.

Produs de:
Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51

1639 3920 Lommel, Belgia

AMBALAJ:
- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS) /
#4000 Tulip S (TIS)/ #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) / #4000 S Memo (TIS)
/ #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS) :

3 cutii a cate 25 seturi de dispozitive de unica folosinta, in ambalaj
steril individual.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:
5 mandrele per 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo

- #4000 Memo B L-LS:

5 mandrele per 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS
Memo / #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS memo
TIS.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 cutii cu 25 de catetere ghidate individual sterile

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 catetere sterile cu ghidaj individual ambalate

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 Seturi sterile ambalate dintr-un cateter de ghidare individual
ambalat si cateter de incarcare

INSTRUC]’IUNI DE UTILIZARE:
Cu pacientul in pozitie de litotomie dorsala, expuneti colul uterin
vederii cu ajutorul unui specul vaginal.

2. Avand adancimea stabilita anterior, fixati pozitionerul cateterului
de ghidare, (méanerul alb).

3. Avand stabilita anterior directia uterului pacientului, fixati
mandrelul, (manerul albastru), in cateterul de ghidare (méanerul
alb) pentru a stabili forma lui Tulip A/ Tulip Memo A.

4.  Avansati delicat cu cateterul in osul cervical extern si avansati prin
canalele cervicale langa cavitatea uterina pana simtiti rezistenta.

5. Indepartati mandrelul (manerul albastru) cand pozitia este atinsa.

6. Incércati embrionul(ii) in cateterul de incarcare E (méanerul roz)
conform protocolului standard impus in cazul dumneavoastra.
Introduceti cateterul de incarcare. Marcajele capatului proximal al
tubului va indica atingerea varfului distal al cateterului de ghidare.

7. Tnacest moment, varful distal al cateterului de incércare se va afla
in fundus. Nota: Varful cateterelor de incarcare TIS pot fi vazute
la ecografie.

Nota: Daca apar dificultati la introducerea sau indoirea cateterului,

rotiti usor cateterul, facandu-l totodata sa avanseze aproape de colul

uterin. Daca uterul prezinta anteflexie sau retroflexie semnificativa,

este posibil sa fie necesara tragerea usoara a colului uterin cu un

tenaculum pentru a realiza insertia completa. Nu fortati sub nicio forma

insertia daca intampinati rezistenta.

8. Eliberati incet embrionii n uter.

9. Dupa ce embrionii au fost complet expulzati, retrageti lent
cateterul din uter si eliminati-l. Scoateti speculul si Iasati pacienta
sa se odihneasca.

10. Odata ce cateterul a fost scos din pacienta, examinati cateterul

The Tulip C /#4000 The Tulip Memo C pentru a va asigura ca au
fost expulzati embrionii.
Aruncati in conformitate cu reglementarile locale.

-
=

Numar de catalog
Cod lot

Producator

' -
IE
a3

Limita de temperatura

a
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<
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Consultati instructiunile de utilizare
CE marcarea conformitatii

Data de expirare

n Sterilizat prin iradiere

Nu utilizati daca ambalajul este deteriorat

2@ [fpanlE:

Nu reutilizati
Dispozitiv medical
@ Nu resterilizati
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SLOVENSCINA SLOVENIAN

#4000 THE TULIP

Kateter za prenos zarodkov

DOBAVA:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl14000 Memo B L-LS
[REFl44000 The Tulip Memo B
[REFl44000 Tulip LS TIS

Pomembne informacije, pred uporabo natan¢no preberite.

Za enkratno uporabo — po enkratni uporabi zavrzite.

Ponovna uporaba lahko povzroé€i spolno prenosljive okuzbe.
Pozor: Po zvezni zakonodaji (ZDA) je prodaja te naprave dovoljena
le zdravniku oziroma po narocilu zdravnika.

Sterilno: Razen ¢e je vrecka poskodovana ali odprta.

OPIS:

Tulip je vnaprej oblikovan kateter za prenos zarodkov s tulipanasto
oblikovano glavo za tezavne prehode skozi materni¢ni vrat, sestavljen
iz dveh delov: vodilnega katetra (A) in polnilnega katetra (C).

INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO:
Vnos zarodkov v materni¢no votlino.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE:

Ne uporabljajte v prisotnosti okuzbe materni¢nega vratu.

Ne uporabljajte v prisotnosti ali po nedavni medenicni vnetni bolezni.
Ne uporabljajte za postopke znotraj jajcnikov.

OPOZORILA:

Ce je vre¢ka poskodovana ali odprta, vsebina ni sterilna. Takoj
zavrzite. Ce zadutite upor, naprave v nobenem primeru ne vstavljajte
na silo. Ce naprave #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo ne
morete enostavno vstaviti skozi cervikalni kanal, je ne vstavljajte na silo
in razmislite o mozni prisotnosti patoloske cervikalne stenoze. Napravo
Tulip lahko uporabljajo samo zdravstveni delavci.

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI:

Zaradi prilagodljivosti in majhnega premera lahko napravo #4000 The
Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo v maternico vstavite z minimalnim
tveganjem za perforacijo materni¢ne stene. Kljub temu morate pred
vstavljanjem dolo€iti globino maternice ter materniéno antefleksijo ali
retrofleksijo pri posameznih bolnicah. (To je najbolje dolo¢iti med
zadnjim pregledom in ne na dan umetne osemenitve, ko mora biti
posegov v maternico ¢im manj.)

NEZELENE REAKCIJE:

Pri uporabi naprave #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo niso
porocali o nobenih nezelenih reakcijah. Vendar pa kot pri vsakem
instrument, ki prehaja skozi notranjo cervikalno vrata, lahko
pricakujemo blage krée in povrSinsko krvavitev. V vsakem primeru je
treba slediti navodilom za uporabo, ob tem pa upoStevati
kontraindikacije, opozorila in previdnostne ukrepe.

Proizvajalec:
Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51

1639 3920 Lommel, Belgium

PAKIRANJE:
- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS) /
#4000 Tulip S (TIS)/ #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) /#4000 S Memo (TIS)
/ #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS) :
3 Skatle 25 posamitno sterilno pakiranih naprav za enkratno
uporabo.
- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:

5 vpenjal na 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo
- #4000 Memo B L-LS:

5 vpenjal na 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000 LS Memo
[ #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS memo TIS.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 Skatle s 25 posamicno sterilnih zapakiranih vodilnih katetrov

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 posamic¢no sterilnih zapakiranih vodilnih katetrov

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 Sterilni pakirani kompleti posameznega pakiranega
vodilnega katetra in natovornega katetra

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO:

1. Ko je bolnica v lezeCem litotomijskem polozaju, z vaginalnim
spekulumum poskrbite, da bo materni¢ni vrat viden.

2. Potem ko ste predhodno dolo€ili globino, pozicioner nastavite na
uvajalni kateter (bela rocica).

3. Potem ko ste predhodno dologili smer maternice bolnice, vpenjalo
(modra rocica) vstavite v uvajalni kateter (bela rocica), da dolocite
obliko za The Tulip A/ The Tulip Memo A.

4. Kateter nezno potisnite v zunanje cervikalno ustje in skozi
cervikalni kanal v blizino materni¢ne votline, dokler ne zacutite
upora.

5. Ko ste polozaj dosegli, vpenjalo (modra rocica) odstranite.

6. Vskladu s standardnim protokolom v uvajalni kateter (roza rocica)
nalozite zarodek oz. zarodke. Vstavite uvajalni kateter. Oznaka na
proksimalnem koncu cevi oznacuje, kdaj je doseZena distalna
konica uvajalnega katetra.

7. Distalna konica uvajalnega katetra se mora dotikati materni¢nega
fundusa. Opomba: Konico TIS uvajalnega katetra lahko
opazujete z ultra zvokom.

Opomba: Ce pride do teZav z vstavljanjem ali upogibanjem katetra, ga
neZno zavrtite, medtem ko ga potiskate proti cerviksu. Ce je maternica
moc¢no upognjena anteriorno ali posteriorno, boste morali cerviks
morda nezno povleci z zobato prijemalko, da boste lahko kateter
vstavili v celoti. Vstavljanja v nobenem primeru ne izvajajte na silo, ¢e
zacutite upor.

8. Zarodke pocasi spustite v maternico.

9. Potem ko ste v maternico spustili vse zarodke, kateter pocasi
izvlecite iz maternice in ga zavrzite. Spekulum odstranite in
bolnico pustite, da poc€iva.

10. Potem ko ste sklop izvlekli iz noznice bolnice, preglejte napravo
The Tulip C / #4000 The Tulip Memo C, da potrdite sprostitev
zarodkov.

11. Zavrzite v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi.

Kataloska Stevilka

Lot Serijska Stevilka

“ Proizvajalec

30°C
/}’ Temperaturna meja
o0c

Glejte navodila za uporabo

o

C € CE oznaka skladnosti
g Rok uporabnosti

STERILE s .
Sterilizirano z obsevanjem

@ Ne uporabljajte, e je paket poskodovan

Ni za ponovno uporabo

Medicinski pripomoc&ek
Ne sterilizirajte ponovno

&
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#4000 THE TULIP

Catéter de transferencia de embriones

COMO ES SUMINISTRADO:
#4000 The Tulip
#4000 The Tulip DP
#4000 The Tulip Memo
#4000 The Tulip Memo A
#4000 The Tulip A
#4000 Tulip S
#4000 Tulip L
#4000 Tulip LS
#4000 Tulip S TIS
#4000 Tulip L TIS

[REFl44000 S Memo
[REFl44000 L Memo
[REFl44000 LS Memo
[REFl44000 S Memo TIS
[REFl44000 L Memo TIS
[REFl44000 LS Memo TIS
[REFl44000 Memo B L-LS
[REF]%4000 The Tulip Memo B
[REF]%4000 Tulip LS TIS

Informacién importante, lea detenidamente antes de usar
Desechable: desechar después de un solo uso

La reutilizacién puede causar infecciones de transmisién sexual.
Precaucién: la ley federal (EE. UU.) restringe la venta de este
dispositivo por parte de un médico o por orden de este.

Estéril: amenos que la bolsa esté dafiada o abierta.

DESCRIPCION:

The Tulip es un catéter de transferencia de embriones preformado con
un bulbo en forma de tulipa para el paso cervical dificil, que consta de
dos partes: un catéter guia (A) y un catéter de carga (C).

INDICACIONES PARA EL USO:
Introduccién de embriones en la cavidad uterina.

CONTRAINDICACIONES:

No usar en presencia de infeccion cervical. No usar en presencia o
después de una enfermedad inflamatoria pélvica reciente. No usar
para procedimientos intrafalopianos.

ADVERTENCIAS:

No estéril si la bolsa est4 dafiada o abierta, deséchela inmediatamente.
The Tulip debe ser usado solo por profesionales de la salud. En ningin
caso debe forzarse el dispositivo contra la resistencia digitalmente
percibida. Si no se puede lograr facilmente el paso del #4000 The Tulip
/ #4000 The Tulip Memo a través del canal cervical, el dispositivo no
debe ser forzado y se debe considerar la posibilidad de la presencia
de estenosis cervical patoldgica.

PRECAUCIONES:

En virtud de su flexibilidad y pequefio diametro, #4000 The Tulip /
#4000 The Tulip Memo puede introducirse en el Utero con el minimo
peligro de perforacion de la pared uterina. Sin embargo, se debe tener
cuidado, antes de su insercién, para determinar la profundidad del
Utero y cualquier anteflexion uterina o retroflexion presente en
pacientes individuales. (Esto se hace preferiblemente durante un
examen previo y no en el dia de la inseminacion artificial cuando se
debe minimizar la perturbacion del Gtero).

REACCIONES ADVERSAS:

No se han notificado reacciones adversas asociadas al uso de #4000
The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo. Sin embargo, como ocurre con
cualquier instrumento que atraviesa el orificio cervical interno, cabe
esperar que se produzcan calambres leves y hemorragias
superficiales. En todos los casos se debe seguir la direccion de uso;
tomando nota de las contraindicaciones, advertencias y precauciones.

Fabricado por:
Gynétics Medical Products N.V.
Rembert Dodoensstraat 51

1639 3920 Lommel, Bélgica

EMPAQUETADO:

- #4000 The Tulip / #4000 The Tulip Memo /#4000 Tulip L (TIS)
/ #4000 Tulip S (TIS) / #4000 Tulip LS (TIS) / #4000 S Memo
(TIS) / #4000 L Memo (TIS) / #4000 LS Memo (TIS) :

3 cajas de 25 conjuntos de materiales de dispositivos
desechables, estériles y envasados individualmente.

- #4000 The Tulip Memo B:

5 mandriles por 25 #4000 The Tulip Memo

- #4000 Memo B L-LS:

5 mandriles por 25 25 #4000 S Memo / #4000 L Memo / #4000
LS Memo / #4000 S Memo TIS / #4000 L Memo TIS / #4000 LS
memo TIS.

- #4000 The Tulip A:
3 cajas de 25 catéteres guia estériles y envasados
individualmente

- #4000 The Tulip Memo A:
3 x 25 catéteres guia estériles envasados individualmente

- #4000 Tulip DP:
3 x 25 conjuntos empaquetados estériles de un catéter guia
empaquetado individualmente y un catéter de carga

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:

1. Con la paciente en posicion de litotomia dorsal, exponga el cuello
uterino para ver con un espéculo vaginal.

2. Habiendo determinado previamente la profundidad, coloque el
posicionador en el catéter guia (mango blanco).

3. Habiendo determinado previamente la direccién del Gtero de la
paciente, coloque el mandril (mango azul) en el catéter guia
(mango blanco) para preformar The Tulip A/ The Tulip Memo A.

4. Haga avanzar el catéter suavemente hacia el orificio cervical
externo y hagalo avanzar a través del canal cervical cerca de la
cavidad uterina hasta que se sienta resistencia.

5. Retire el mandril (mango azul) cuando se alcance la posicién

6. Cargue el(los) embridn(es) en el catéter de carga (mango rosa),
siguiendo su protocolo estandar. Inserte el catéter de carga. La
marca en el extremo proximal del tubo indica cuando se alcanza
la punta distal del catéter guia.

7. Lapuntadistal del catéter de carga debe estar en el fondo uterino.
Nota: La punta de los catéteres de carga TIS se puede ver bajo
ultrasonido.

Nota: Si ocurre alguna dificultad con la insercién o la flexion del

catéter, gire suavemente el catéter mientras lo avanza hacia el cuello

uterino. Si el Gtero se flexiona significativamente en la parte anterior o

posterior, puede requerirse una traccion suave en el cuello uterino con

un tenaculo para lograr una inserciéon completa. En ninglin caso debe
utilizarse fuerza contra resistencia para lograr la insercion.

8. Libere lentamente los embriones en el Gtero.

9. Después de la expulsion completa de los embriones, retire
lentamente el catéter del Gtero y deséchelo. Retire el espéculoy
deje que la paciente descanse.

10. Una vez que retire el aparato de la paciente, inspeccione The
Tulip C / #4000 The Tulip Memo C para verificar la liberacion de
embriones.

11. Deseche de forma segura después de su uso de acuerdo con la
normativa local.

Numero de catalogo
Cadigo de lote

M Fabricante

e
/l/ Limite de temperatura
0°C

| |i Consulte las instrucciones de uso

C € Marcado CE de conformidad

g Fecha de caducidad

STERILE - .
-n Esterilizado por irradiacion

@ No utilice si el embalaje esta dafiado

® No reutilice
Aparato médico

@ No reesterilice
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